hem
D
=
(o &)
- )
[« +)
o
S——
P ==
Q
—
==
Q
=

Owner’s Manual

Features

First-Time Operation

Detailed Operating Instructions

Labeling Channels

4 Remote Control (TV Functions 18 Parental Coruol
) Front Panel Controls 19 Program ning Channel Memory
9 Video Menu 21 Settinz up VCR Channels
10 Audio Menu 22 Chunginz Antenna Input
1l Stereo and SAP Broadceusts 23 Settnz up Cable Box Channel
12 Expanded Stereo 24 Progiumming Remote to Control VCRs
13 Setup Menu 26 Programming Simple Remote to
14 Closed Cuaptioning Control VCRs
15 Sleep Timer 28 Programiming Remote to Conirol Audio
16 Alarm
Optional Accessories
30 Accessory Cables
21 Accessory Order Form
Monitor Panel and Connections
32 Tips Betore Connecting 41 VCR Cunnections
34 Monitor Panel 43 Camcorder Connections
36 Home Antenna Connections 44 Amplifier or Cassette Tape Deck
37 Cable-TV Connections 45 Luserdisc Players, Computers
39 Programming Remote to Contiol Cable Box 16 External or Surreund Speakers

40 Cable-TV Informaton and Channel Chart

Reference Section
48 Trouble Checks
S0 Warranty
51 Cleamng and Cure
Index (Inside Back Cover)

Quick-Reference Guide (Inside Buck Cover)

ot
[e"]
&
-—
=
=y
4]
14,3
o
oy = Ty |
o
3':*
o =
=]
-
~
[¢]
-
B =
(v}
(=g =
e
oS
o @
L]
2 e
-
-]
20
i~
§~:.
S S
E.g
o
N
g
&=
QE,
S -
- e
2
s 2
W

uordag
PDUIPY



PROSCAN'

So advanced. Yet so simple.™

We’re building our reputation on products that are so
zdvanced, they’re simple. If you want all the benefits of
the latest technology, without the complexity, we have a
very simple solution.

It’s called ProScan. State-of-the-art technology that real
people can use.

Thank you for choosing ProScan. And welcome to our
company-wide commitment to your complete satisfaction
and viewing enjoyment.




Remote Control Quick Reference Operating Guide

gowp  VOR' 0SSeCae

PROSCAN

Unjversal

Main Menu

Repeatedly press
MENU-PROG to select
from main menu and
then press + or — (or
voL up or down on the
simple remote) to
display the selected
menu,

When one of the
menus shown at the
right appears,
repeatedly press
MENU+PROG to select
the function you want
to adjust, then press +
or — (or voL up or
down on the simple
remote) to adjust it.

Video Menu

Tinte o0
| Contrast
Bright
Sharp.

| Fictu_r_e Reset .

Audio Menu

Setup Menu

Sleep Tim
Set Alar

ble

VCR 1 Chan: Off
VCR 2.Chan: Off
Cable Chan: Off

--«— Stereo/SAP/Mono

Oft/Dolby/Matrix/
Hall/Stadium

On/0Off
0ff/On

Oft/Captions 1/
Captions 2/
Text 1/Text 2

Of/0On
Normal/Locked

Stored/Erased

0ff/Channel Number

[-—1———0ff/Channel Number
+—0ff/Channel Number

_Clock Set ~Hr +



Important Information

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO

WARN l NG NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER

To reduce risk of fire or shock RISK OF ELECTRG SHOCK SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING
hazard, do not expose this Lo NOT e TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

TV to rain or moisture. . oL
This symbol indicates This symbol indicates
“dangerous Vo]tage” inside important instructions
the product that presents a accompanying the

risk of electric shock or product.
personal injury.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, match wide
blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

ATTENTION: Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la
lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne correspondante de
la prise et pousser jusqu au fond.

Do not defeat the safety feature of the plug. The wide blade fits into the
wall socket only one way. If you need an extension cord, make sure it
matches the plug of the TV.

Operate TV only on 120 volts, 60 Hz AC power (normal house power).

FCC Regulations state that unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment may void the user’s authority to operate it.

Note To Cable TV Installer This reminder is provided to call your attention to Article 820-40 of the
National Electrical Code (Section 54 of the Canadian Electrical Code,
Part 1) which provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular,
specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system
of the building as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

|Pro duct Please flll out the product registration card agd return it immediately.
. . Returning this card allows us to contact you if needed.
Registration

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof
of purchase. Attach it here and record the serial and model numbers in
case you ever need them. The numbers are located on the back of the TV.
Model No.

Serial No.

Purchase Date:

Dealer/Address/Phone:




S0 Advanced. Yet So Simple.

Your ProScan television ts more thun state-of-the-art
technology It’s technology tailored to you. Features
designed to deliver viewing and listening enjoyment
beyond expectations. Innovation and simplicity of
operation become one-ProScan.

Sound Thinking
» 5 Watts Per Channel *
» Second Audio Program (SAP) For details, see page 11.

¥ RMS rating. mnto 8 ohms. 50 to 20.000 Hz =3db, with less than
1% THD.

Creative Entertainment
* Channel Labeling lets you label channel numbers with up to
4-letter names (eg. NBC, VH-1, ESPN). For details. see page 17.

One Minute Manual

* On-Screen Menus for simple operation of picture. sound, and
set-up functions by remote control. For details, see puges 9-12.

.» AutoPregramming automatically searches for and stores all
active channels. Eliminates the need for manual set-up. For
details, see page 19.

* Frequency Synthesis Tuning automatically and accurately tunes
each channel.

» Automatic VCR Setup with the push of a button, your TV is ready
for VCR play: both TV and VCR turn on and TV tunes to correct
channel/input. For details, see page 21.

* Automatic Cable Box Setup otfers convenience when cable
company requires you to use cable box. For details, see page 23.

* On-Screen Clock/Channel Display For detuails, see page 3.

* Picture Reset For details, see page 7.

Connections

Gold Plated Phono for Superior Performance:

* Two Sets of Audio/Video Inputs for VCR, Laserdisc player,
Camcorder etc. For details, see pages 41-43.

* One Set of Audio/Video Outputs for video dubbing For details,
see pages 42-44.

* One Set of Yolume-Controlled Audio Outputs (HI-FI) to retain
remote volume when connected to an external amplifier. For
details, see page 4.

Other Connections to Expand Your System:

¢ S-Video input connector for direct input from your S-VHS VCR.
Camcorder, etc. For deiails, see pages 42 and 43.

* Four Speaker Jacks to allow hook up of optional external
speakers. For details, see pages 46-47.

* Dual RF Inputs to allow direct connection of up to two basic
cable, cable box, or other RF sources. For details, see pages
36-38.

* Front-Mounted Stereo Headphone Jack for privaie listening with

optional headphones. For details, see page 8.

At Your Command

* The PrOSC AN Universal Remote 1s preprogrammed so there’s no
need to teach additional or new codes. Operation is as easy as
enterning a channel. It operates all major ProScan TV ¢nd VCR
functions. Operates the basic functions of 81 difterent VCR
brands and 39 differcnt brands ot cable boxes, eliminatng the need
for additional remotes.

» The PrOSc\~ Simple Remote—6 buttons control everyday TV
functions for the ultimate in simpliciy.

At Your Service

Our Human Touch policy ofters all these valuable

benefits:

* 1-800-PROSCAN (all our toll-free number for information about
vour ProScan product.

* Nationwide Independent Authorized Service Centers

* PrROSCAN Limited Warranty for U.S.A. Home service of all
parts and labor for one year. picture tube for two vears. For
details. see page 50.

$2.UMmed I



rirst-time Uperation

The steps below will help you get your TV connected and
working quickly. The page numbers on which you can find

detailed instructions for each of these steps are also listed
for your convenience.

1

Unpack TV and accessories.

The accessories that came packed with your TV include
two remote controls, six AAA batteries, power cord, and
antenna adapter.

e
o
VS
S

)

0
Y
o)
|

S 0000,

e . .
CUN ' PO 000

Important Information: Optional Stand

A matching stand has been designed to be used with this
TV receiver. The recommended stand is provided with
hardware to secure the TV to the stand so that it cannot be
pulled off easily or tipped over. Your ProScan dealer can
help you choose the appropriate stand for your TV.

Stands are not available by mail order. To locate your
nearest PROSCAN dealer, call this toll-free number: 1-800-
PROSCAN.

Caution: If you choose not to use the recommended stand
for your TV receiver, take precautions that the stand or
other furniture on which the TV is placed is properly
located and of adequate strength to prevent the TV from
being tipped over accidently or puiled off the stand.
Tipping the TV over or pulling it off the stand could cause
both damage to the set and personal injury.

3.

Connect antenna or cable-TV system.

Most antenna or cable- TV systems can be connected as
shown here.

, Back of TV GABLEANTEN™ A
7 ; ANT &

ANTB

Incoming Catle
from Antenna ar
Cabte-TV System

-~
wa

CONVERTER

* Details for connecting a home antenna to vour TV are on
puge 36.

* Details for connecting a cable-TV system to your TV are
on pages 37-38.

* Details for connecting a VCR to your TV are on
pages 41-42

4 Attach power cord.

First attach the flat end of the power cord completely into
the connector on the back of your TV, and then plug the
other end into a wall outlet.

Be sure to msert the plug completely.

P T N

\
# Backof TV %

Back of TV

Do This Mot This

5 Install batteries in remote control.

Details are on page 4.

6 Turn on TV, adjust the volume, and select a channel.

TV Button

fa)

oy
tﬁg;

g

| CHANNEL Buttons %, ) )

e
5, H.V

VOLUME Buttons — W s

1

N
r/c 3%

¢

Number Buttons

1000 1

w8doo0
Ottt

SO0 e 4

[

S
¢
H

N

9

w

1 To turn on the TV, press the v button on the master
remote or press the POV/ER button on the simple remote.
When using either remote, remember to point it at the
front of the TV.

2 Press the vorup or down button to adjus! the volume to
a desired level.

3 Press the CHAN up or down button to select the next
channel in memory. You can also press two number
buttons to select a channel. Channels 2- 13 and 91 were
programmed into the charnel memory at the factory, so
pressing CHAN up or down stops at these channels only.
When you start the autoprogramming festure (described
next), your set will autematically scan through all
channels and place the active channels for your area
nto its channe!l memory.



7 AutoProgram the TV's channel memory. 9 Review menus.

1 To start the TV autoprogramming itself, press the 1 To see the vidzo

MENU-PROG button rzpeatedly to select the SETUP MENU
and then press the + button to display the setup
functions. Press MENU-PROG again to select the
AUTOPROGRAM functlion, then press +. Details are on
page 13

Mute Set Alarm
Video Menu Chan Label
Audio Menu Parental Ctrl: Off

I Chan Ciri: Nommal
Autoprogram

You can also add and delete channels from memory as
desired. Press MENU-PROG repeatedly to select the SETUP
MENU, then press + to display the setup functions. Press
MENU-PROG repeatedly to select the CHAN MEM function.
then select the desired channel number and press + to
add or — to erase the channel Details are on page 3.

Chan Label
Mute Parental Ctri: Off
Video Menu Chan Ctrl: Normal
Audio Menu

Autoprogram
W Chan Mem: Stored

B Setthe clock.

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select the

SETUP MENU and then press +. Press MENU-PROG
repeatedly again to select the CLOCK SET display.

menu, repeatedly (2 20
-

~

press MENU-PROG B

button to select oo

VIDEO MENU and AN T

d RO, &

then press +. (SRR

Repeatedly prass ‘E’ 8 8 MENUPROG button
Q)

MENU-PROG t0 oG O
select desired 8/
I < S
function and then am
press + ur — 1o @—-]:, “ Lgl MM—D_I

“ — and + buttons

adjust 1t. Derails
are on page {3.

To see the audio menu repeatedly press MENU-PROG tO
select the Aubio MENU and then press +. Repeatedly
press MENU-PROG to select desired function and then
press + or — to adjust it. Details begin on page 10.

To see the setup menu,
repeatedly press
MENU-PROG to select
SETUP MENU and then
press +. Repeatedly
press MENU-PROG to select
desired function and then

Captio . Off

Sleep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm
Chan Label

Parental Ctrl: Off

Chan Ctrl: Normal

press + or — to adjust it. Autoprogram
Details begin on page 13. Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
CablefAir: Cable
Mute VCR 1 Chan: Off
Video Menu VCR 2 Chan: Off
Audio Menu

Cable Chan: Off
Clock Set —Hr +Min

uoperdQ
JWILT -1SA14]

10 Label channels if desired.

The labeling fezture lets ycu add names (or labels) to
channels as desired.

1 To label a channel, repeatedly press MENU-PROG to
select the seTup MENU and then press + Repeatedly
press MENU-FROG to select the CHAN LABEL display. and
then press + to enter the function.

Mute Cable/Air: Cable
Video Menu VCR 1 Chan: Off
Audio Menu VCR 2 Chan: Off

D Cable Chan: Off

2 Press and hold the — button to select the correct hour.

Then press and hold the + button to select the correct
minute.

3 The correct time will now appear on the screen

whenever you change channels or press the DISPLAY
button

Note: If power 1s interrupted for an extended ume. you will need
to reset the clock.

Captioning: Off

Mute ar 0O
Video Menu gtiep% Timer 0:00
Audio Menu o ”

Setup Menu Parental Ctrt: Off

2 Select the channel number you want to label.

Repeatedly press voL up or down on the remote control
to select the desired ch: racter, and then press + to move
to the next character block  When the first name is
finished. you can select another channel to label.



Remote Control: TV Functions

Jperating Remote Control

Before attempting to operate eizher one of the remote controls,
nstall the batieries as shown below.

Installing/Replacing Batteries
1 Turn the remote control face down.

2 Press down on the ridged area of each battery cover and slide

it otf.

3 Install the batteries in the compartment as shown.
4 Replace the cover and turn remote over (face up).

Notes: Replace the batteries when the TV fauls to respond to the remote
control.

If you programmed the master remote to control other components, you
may have to reprogram the code numbers when you change batteries.
Try not to press any buttons while ch.anging batteries.

Never place anything heavy on top of the remote control or lay 1t upside-

down. This may accidentally depress the buttons for a long time and
discharge the battenes

Do not nux new and used batteries or different brands of batteres.

Effective Range of Remote Controls

Arm the remote con:rol at vour TV's remote control sensor.
The remote control produces ar invisible (infrared) beam that
travels in a straight line much as the beam of a flashlight. For
this reason, when operating the remote control, you must
point it directly at the front of the TV without objects
between that can block the infrared light beam.

Aim remote at your TV's remote
control sensor

Simplified Remote

This remote can be used to operate the basic functions of
your TV.

CHANNEL BUTTONS

Press CHAN up to select next higher channel
in memory or press CHAN down to select
next lower chonnel. You can add and erase
channels in memory as desired. Derails are
on page 20.

VOLUME BUTTONS (ALSO + AND - BUTTONS)
Press voL up to increase volume and voL
down to decrease volume.

Also use these buttons after you have
pressed the MENU button to enter cr adjust
functions  Derails begin on page 10.

MENU BUTTON

Press MENU repeatedly until the menu you
want to display is selected, then press voL up
orvoLdown

Next press MEnU repeatedly to select the
function you want to adjust, then press then
press vOL up or VoL down to adjust the setting.
Details begin on page 10.

POWER BUTTON

Turns off the TV. Also turns some VCRs
off and on.

TV BUTTON
Turns TV on and puts the remote in TV
mode. Also displavs channel information.



Remote Control: TV Functions

Basic Operation Theory

Step 1: Component Buttons

First press one of these five component
buttons to tell remote which component you
want to control. You can program many of
these buttons to control your brand of
equipment.*

Step 2

Then press POWER button to turn on that
component.

Note: The TV and some other components
will automatically turn on when you press the
component button in step 1. Press this button
to turn the component off.

Step 3: Function Buttons

These function buttons can now be used to
control the basic functions of the component
you selected in step 1. To control a ditferent
component, tirst press its component button
(VCR1, VCR2:LD, DSS-CAELE, AUDIO, Or TV). and
then press the desired function button.

Note: Not all components have functions that
can be controlled by these buttons. but you
can experiment with your particular models to
discover exactly which buttons will control it.

PROSCAN

unisersal

* The TV button automatically controls your TV — no additional
programming is required. Details for programming the VCR! and
VCR2-LD buttons to control other brands of VCRs are on pages 24-
25. Details for programming the AUDIO button to control audio
equipment are on page 28-29. Details for programming the
DSS-CABLE button to control an RCA DSS® Digital Satellite System
receiver or a cable box are on page 39.

DSS™ is a registered trademark of DIRECTV, Inc., a unit of GM
Hughes Electronics.

YA VRTTOA T ARNATITART



Remote Controls:

The ProScan universal remote that came packed with
your TV also controls an RCA DSS® receiver, most

brands of VCRs. cable-TV boxes, and selected RCA
audio equipment.

The remote is easy to use. The buttons shown below can
be used to operate your TV. The rest of the buttons are
used to control VCRs and cable boxes and are explained
o pages 24-25, 28-29 and 39.

SOHT

G) POWER BUTTON turns off the TV.

(D DISPLAY BUTTON displays tume (if clock has been set) and
channel number on the TV screen. Also quickly removes
menus and displays from the screen.

(3 VOLUME BUTTONS
Press voL up to increase volume, or press VOLUME down
to decrease volume. The volume display will
automatically appear on the screen when you press the
VOLUME buttons.

() MuTE BUTTON
Press MUTE to quickly reduce sound to its minimum level
without affecting the picture This is very useful during
telephone calls or other interruptions. When sound is
muted. the word MUTE will appear on the screen. To
restore sownd. press MUTE again, or press VoL up.

JIR1DSSACagle

— (22
QO O

PROSCAN

Uniyersat

TV Functions continued

For added convenience. the sumplified remote ulso lets
you control the basic operation of the TV aad rost
models of most braads of VCRs.

PREV {H
0
5O
°Q

ANTENNA

(3) CHANNEL BUTTONS
Press cHAN up to see the next higher channel in memory,
or press CHAN down to see the next lower channel in
memory. Channels 2 through 13 and 91 were
programmed into the channel memory for you at the
factory. Your TV will automatically program active
channels for your area into memory when you start the
AutoProgram feature describea on page 19.

NUMBER BUTTONS let you select channels directly instead
of using the cHAN buttons. Always press two namber
buttons (first one. then the other) to select a channel. For
example, press 0 then 6 for channel 6.

To select a 3-digit cable channel (like 127). press and
hold number button 1 until **1 - - appears on the screen.
Then press the other two numbers. Your TV will tune up
to cable channel number 12§ wnen the caBLE/AIR function
15 set to cABLE. Check with your cable company to
determine which channels are available in your area.



@

TN
—
(%]

INPUT BUTTON lets you quickly view signals from the
INPUT jacks. Pressing this button switches the TV from
its current channel directly .o channel 90. then channel
91. then channel 92. Channel 90 lets you see the signals
coming from a device that is connected to the S-VIDEO
connector. Channel 91 accesses the INPUT 1 jacks, and
channel 92 accesses the INPJUT 2 jacks.

CLEAR BUTTON

Pressing CLEAR quickly clears the screen of all on-screen
display messages (except mute and purental control). It
is also used to cancel the Commercial Skip count-down
clock and to erase channel labels.

MENUePROG BUTTON

Press MENU-PROG (called MENU in this Owner's Manual)
repeatedly until the menu you want to display is selected,
then press + or —. Next press MENU-PROG repeatedly to
select the function you want to adjust and then press + or
— to-adjust the setting. Derails about using each function
begin on page 9.

[CC] CLOSED CAPTIONING BUTTON
Press [cc repeatedly to cheose among the available
closed captioning modes.

TV BUTTON turns on TV and puts remote in “TV Mode™
so that the other remote buttons will control the TV.
Also displays time (if clock has been set) and channel
number on the TV screen

SKIP BUTTON

Use this button when you want to scan other channels
during a commercial break. When a program break
occurs. press skiP once betore changing channels  The
TV will count down 30 seconds on the screen and then
automatically switch back to the original channel you
were walching

Press skip twice if you want the TV to count down 60
seconds. Each additional press will add another 30
seconds to the count-down time (up to five minutes) and
then each additional press will add another 60 seconds to
the countdown time (up to 60 minutes).

To cancel. press CLEAR. The countdown clock will
disappear from the screen. and the TV will stay tuned to
the channel it was on when you pressed CLEAR.

PREV CH (PREVIOUS CHANNEL) BUTTON
Pressing the PREV CH button causes the TV to change back
1o the last-tuned channel.

To operate, select the first channel you want to watch.
Then select the other charnel by pressing two number
buttons. The TV will now change back and forth
between the two channels each time you press the PREV
cH button.

™

®

ANTENNA BUTTON

Because your TV has two different antenna inouts on the
back (labeled AMT A and ANT B} you can connect more than
one antenna or signal source. Press the ANTENNA button to
switch from one input to the orther.

The color of the channel number on the screen indicates
which antenna input you ate watching. The channel
numbers are blue for ANT A and yellow for anT B. If the
channel numbers are blue, you. are watching whatever is
connected to the ANT A input on the back of the TV. If the
channel numbers are yellow. you are watching whatever
is connected to the ANT & input on the back of the TV.
Details are on page 13.

RESET BUTTON
Resets the TV back to its crignal factory settings.

MOVE + AND - BUTTONS

Use the MOVE + and — buttons (called + and — tn this
Owner's Manual) to enter or adjust functions after you
have pressed the MENU-FRQG button.

Important Note: Most butions on the remote control will not
control the TV unless the remote ts in the “TV Mode™ If another
component buttor (such as VCR1) is pressed, the remote will no
longer be 1 the “TV Mode™.  To get back nto the "TV Mode™,
stmply press the tutton labeled Tv. The remote will go back 100 the
“TV Mode™ and will control the TV again.

WO TATTNAY NINATIINST



Front Panel Controls

~ TIME AND CHANNEL NUMBER DISFLAYS show the current time

| tonce set) and channel number whenever you turn on the TV,
| change channels. or press the remote’s DISPLAY button. These

‘ displays also appear whenever you change volume with the
| VOLUME buttons on the front of the TV,

][10:234&

STEREO HEADPHONE JACK lets you connect an optional
headphone to enjoy private listening without disturbing
others. If the plug on your headphones does not fit this jack,
adapters are available from your local electronics supply
store.

Plugging in headphones will not automatically mute the sound

from the TV. This special feature enables someone with a
hearing impairment to attach a set of headphones with
separate volume control and enjov a program with others in
the same room listening at a lower volume. You can also
enjoy private listening if desired. Here's how to completely
mute the sound except for what's coming through the
headphones.

1 Change the sPeAKERs: ON/OFF function to the OFF setting as

described on page 10.

2 If an optional amplifier is connected to the TV, turn off the

amplifier to prevent sound from coming through it.

REMOTE CONTROL SENSOR receives commands {from the
remote control. When using the remote control, point it
toward this sensor.

POWER INDICATOR lights whenever the TV is turned on.

VOLUME BUTTONS

Press VOLUME up to increase volume, or press VOLUME down
to decrease volume. The volume display will automatically
appear on the screen w hen you press the vOLUME butions.

POWER BUTTON
Press once to turn on TV. Press again to turn off TV,

CHANNEL BUTTONS

Press CHANNEL A to see the next higher channel in memory.
Or press CHANNEL v 1o »ee the next lower channel in memory.
Your TV will automatically program channels into the
channel memory for you when you start the AUTOPROGRAM
feature described on puge 19. You can also add or erase
ndividual channels as desired as described on puge 20.

MENU BUTTON

Press MenU repeatedly until the menu you want to display is
selected. then press + or — Next press MENU repeatedly to
select the function you want to adjust, and then press + or —
to adjust the setting. Details about using each function begin
on page 9

— AND + BUTTONS
Use these buttons to enter or adjust functions after you have
pressed the MENU button.



Video Menu: Basic Functions

1. Repeatedly

press MENU to 2. Then press +or—to
t V i i .
select VIDEC Mute display the video menu
MENU. ——»
Audio Menu
Setup Mznu

3. Repeatedly press
MENU to selecta
function, then press + Tint .

Contrast
Bnght
Shaip

Picture Reset

or — to adjust it.

Pressing MENU-PROG moves down the screen (one item per
press).

The video menu will automatically disappear from the
screen if you do not press + or — within a few seconds.

Via remote control, your TV will “remember” which
function you displayed last, even after the menu has
disappeared from the screen. So, it you want to adjust the
same function again. simply press the + or — button on the
remote control. The last function you adjusted will
reappear on the TV screen.

Custom Picture Memory for Input Channels

The channel numbers vou select to see signals from
components (like a VCR) that are connected to the iNpUT
jacks on the back of the TV are called input channels.
Selecting channel 90 lets you see the signal coming from
whatever component is attached to the s-viDEO conuector.
channel 91 lets you see the signal from the INPUT 1 jacks,
and channel 92 lets you see the signal from the inPUT 2
jacks. Your TV is equipped with a custom picture memory
for these input channels. When the TV is tuned to one of
these channels (90, 91 ,92), vou can change the picture
settings for that component’s signal as desired without
changing the settings of any other channel. This is very
useful because you will be able to adjust for the best
picture from each of your components and the TV will
remember those settings automatically the next nme you
tune that input channel.

COLOR adjusts the ameunt ot volot in the picture. Press +to

increase color or press — to decrease color.

TINT adjusts the color of flesh tones. Press + to add more red

tint or press — to add more green tint.

CONTRAST adjusts the overall brightness and contrast of the
picture. Press + to increase contrast or press — Lo decrease

contrast.

BRIGHTNESS adjusts the brightness of the dark portions of the
picture. Press + to increase brightness or press - to decrease

brightness.

SHARPNESS adjusts picture sharpness. Press + to increase

sharpness or press — o decrease sharpness.

PICTURE RESET lets you quickly change all the video functions
shown above back to the fuctory settings. Press either + or — to

reset the video functions.

NUIA] 0IPIA
CTN TIVTNA™ TNTIV ¥



Audio Menu: Basic Functiens

1. Repeatedly

press
MENUPROG to 2. Then press + or—to
select AUDIO Mute display the audio menu.
Video Menu
MENU. ——»-
Setup Menu '

3. Repeatedly press

MENUPROG to select

a function, then press gz}a?g;%AP: S?éfé's'k """" + MENU
+or —to adjust it. Surround: Off
Rear Vol

Surr Bal
Expand Stereo: Off
Speakears: Off

Pressing MENU-PROG moves down the screen (one item per
press).

The audio menu will automatically disappear from the
screen if you do not press + or - within a few seconds.

Via remote control. your TV will “remember”™ which
function you displayed last. even after the menu has
disappeared from the screen. So, if you want to adjust the
seme function again. simply press the + or - button on the
remote control. The last function you adjusted will
reappear on the TV screen.

10

TREBLE adjusts the mgh frequercy audio. Press + o ircrease

treble. or press - to decrease tieble.

BASS adjusts the low trequency avdio. Press + to increase bass. or

press — to dacrease bass.

BALANCE adjusts the left/right balance ot sound from the speakers.
When adjusting the balance. sit in your normal viewin z seat while
pressing the + ot — button until :he sound seems to originate from

a potnt halfway petween the speakers.

STEREO/SAP lets you choose either monaural or stereo audio, or
SAP audio rwhen 1t 1s available) by pressing the + or - button.
Normally, you can leave this function set to STEREO, and your TV
will automatically produce either monaural or stereo audio
whichever is broadcasi. Derails about stereo and SAP are on

page 11,

EXPANDED STEREQ can be turned ON or OFF by pressing + or —.
This feature add~ greater depth and dimension to <tereo
broadcasts. You will probably want to leave this function turned
ON so your TV will auromatically 2xpand the sterco signals
whenever a stereo broadcast is rec2ived (or whenever a stereo tape
15 played though a sterzo VCR connected to the TV's audio/video
jacks labeled INPUT). Details about expanded stereo are on

puge 12.

SPEAKERS ON/OFF lets you turn off the TV's speahers by pressing
+ o1 — You will probably want to leave the TV’s speakers turned
on unless you connect an amplifier (with its own <et of speakers)
to the appropriate jacks on the back ot the TV as described on
page 44. Turning this function >ft, wros off not only the TV’s
internal speakers but a’so any external or surround speakers
connected to the TV's speaker tzrrinals. Sound w.ill then only
come through the speakers connected to the amplitier. since the

TV s speakers are turnad oft.



Audio Menu: Basic Functions continued

Receiving Stereo Broadcasts

Your TV is fully capable of reproducing stereo sound from
TV stations transmitting stereo sound in your area. All you
have to do to enjoy stereo sound is to make sure the TV's
STEREO/SAP function is set ro STEREO so the TV can receive
stereo broadcasts.

Normally this function can be left in the sTERec mode.
Your TV will then automatically reproduce either stereo or
monaural sound, whichever is broadcast.

In some fringe viewing areas, however, the stereo signal
may not be strong enough for quality reception. The signal
may drift, or the reproduction may become noisy. Should
that occur, change the STEREO/SAP function to the MoNO
mode to receive clearer, cleaner sound.

Helpful Hint: Some television stations transmit a “pilot” signal that
makes your TV think 1t’s receiving stereo, even though the broadcast
signal is monaural. The “pilot” signal will make the stereo indicator
appear on the screen next to the channe! number, however, you will not
be able to hear stereo sound. If the stereo indicator appears but you can
not hear stereo sound, check with the television station to inquire
whether the program being broadcast is in stereo or monaural audio

Resetting the Audio Function to Receive Stereo
with or without remote

1 Press the MENU-PROG button repeatedly to select the AubiO

MENU and then press + to display the audio menu.

Mute

Video Menu
Audio Menu
Setup Menu

2 Press the MENU-PROG button repeatedly to select the
STEREO/SAP function.

12 Stereo 12
Treble (LSS SR Treble
Bass F NSO IO Bass ) s
Balance bolS TSRO OO Balance —o .. ... +

Stereo/SAP: Mono

Expand Stereo: On

Stereo/SAP: Stereo

Expand Stereo: On

3 Press either + or — repeatedly until the word STEREO appears at

the right.

Note: Each time you press the + or - button. the on-screen display
will change from STEREO to MONO. {The word sap may also appear 1f
sAP audio 1s present). SAP is explamed at the right.

Stereo 12

Note: When the STEREO/SAP function 15 set to the STEREC mode, your
TV will let you know when a channel 1s being broadeast and received
in stereo by displaying the word STEREO next to the channel number
on the screen  (Press the Tv or DISPLAY button to see the channel
number).

Receiving SAP Broadcasts

Some TV stations that broadcas: stereo also broadcast
another audio program called SAP. SAP stands for Second
Audio Program and is sometimes used to broadcast a
second audio track for a bilingual movie.

Because SAP is only available with stereo broadcasts, the
TV's sTEREO/SAP function must be in the STEREO mode to see
if SAP audio is available. After you have set the
STEREQ/SAP tunction to the sTERED mode, yvour TV will
display the word sTereo next to the channel number when
stereo audio is being received. [f SAP audio 15 also
available, your TV will display an asterisk (=) after the
word STEREO (STEREQ:*).

You can then listen to the SAP audio by changing the
STEREO/SAP function to 1ts SAP setting as explained below.
Although SAP audio is transmi:ted with the stereo signal,
it is not broadcast in stereo. That means the SAP audio
will be monaural sound.

Your TV will reproduce SAP audio until you change
channels.

Turning on SAP Channel
with or without remote control

1 Press the MENU-PROG button repeatedly to select the AUDIO

MENU and then press + to display the audio menu.

Mute
Video Menu

Setup Menu

2 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button until STEREQ/SAP is

selected.
10:20AM  Stereor 07 10:20AM SAP 07
Treble Treble
Bass Bass
Balance Balance -,

Stereo/SAP: SAP |

Expand Stereo: Cn

I
Stereo/SAP: Stereo

Expand Stereo: On

3 Repeatedly press either + or — unul the word SAP appears at

the right.

Notes: Each tune you press thz + or -- button, the function will
change from STEREO to SAP to MONO (if SAP is available). If SAP s
not available. the function will change from STEREO 1o MONO.

The word sapP will appear next to the channel number when you are
Listening to SAP audio. (Press the TV or DISPLAY button to see this
display)

NUIA] 01PNy

1"



Audio Menu:

12

Basic Functions

Expanded Stereo

Your TV includes an Expanded Stereo feature which adds
greater depth and dimension to stereo broadcasts. Your TV
electronically increases the audio separation perception of
the speakers so you perceive an “‘expanded” more spacious
stereo sound effect.

Although you can easily turn the expanded stereo feature
on and off as desired, you may prefer to leave it turned on.
That way your TV will automatically process and expand
the stereo signals whenever a stereo broadcast is received
(or whenever a stereo tape is played through a stereo VCR
connected to the TV’s audio/svideo jacks labeled inpuT).

Because this feature expands stereo sound, it processes
only stereo signals. If a TV program is broadcast in mono
instead of stereo, your TV will automatically reproduce
monaural audio. You will not be able to hear Expanded
Stereo because expansion has no effect on monaural audio.

Stereo expansion enhances the ambience of music and
program material. Dramatic effects of spatial enhancement
can be experienced with music. Talk shows with
background crowd noise also benefit from expansion by
engulfing the listener in a wider sound field than would be
experienced without expanded stereo. The effect will vary
with program material.

The perception of greater stereo separation is created by
cancelling the cross-coupled sound from the right speaker
that arrives at the left ear (and the left speaker that arrives
at the right ear). Like stereo headphones, stereo expansion
isolates the left and right signals that arrive at the ears. As
a result, the speakers seem to be farther away from the TV.

Notes: The Expanded Stereo feature will have no effect unless the
program 1s broadcast in stereo.

When the Expanded Stereo feature 1s turned on. some sound will be
heard from each speaker reg.ardless of the BALANCE control setting

continued

Resetting the Audio Function to Hear Expanded Stereo

with or without remote

1 Press the MENU-PROG button repeatedly to select the AUDIO

MENU and then press + to display the audio menu.

Mute
Video Menu

Setup Menu

2 Press the MENU-PROG button repeatedly to select the EXPAND

STEREO display.

Treble
Bass
Balance
Stereo/SAP: Sterea

Expand Stereo: Off

Treble LR e
Bass -
Balance L
Stereo/SAP: Stereo
|Expand Stereo: On |

3 Press either + or - to turn on Expanded Stereo. Each time

vou press the + or — button, the on-screen display will change

from ON [0 OFF, etc.

To Hear Expanded Stereo

1 The STEREOQ/SAP function must be set to STEREO. You will not

hear expanded stereo if this

tunction 1s set to MONO or

SAP. Derails are on page 11.

2 The EXPAND STEREO function
must be set to OM. You will
not hear expanded stereo 1f

this function is set to OFF.

3 A stereo signal must be
present. You will not hear
expanded stereo on TV
programs if the TV stauon

is broadcasting monaural

Treble
Bass
Balance .
Stereo/SAP: Ste
Expand Stereo: On

Treble
Batance B R
Stereo/SAP:  Stereo

Expand Stereo: On

audio. You can, however. hear ¢ xpanded stereo if you play a

sterco tape on a stereo VCR that is connected to the TV's

audio/video jacks labeled iNPUT.

Normally. you can leave the STEREO/SAP tunction set to

STEREO and the EXPAND STERZO tunction set to ON. Your TV

will then automatically prodi ce either expanded stereo or

monaural sound, whichever 1s broadcast.



Setup Menu: Basic Functions

. Th —t
1. Repeatedly 2. Then press + or—to

display the setup menu.

press Mute

Video Menu
MENUsPROG to A, 1o Mermt
select SETOP™ p
MENU.

3. Repeatedly press
MENU*PROG to select

a function, then press Captioning: Off

Sleep Timer 0:00

Set Alarm MENU
Chan Labet

Parental Cirl: Off

Chan Ctrl: Normal
Autoprogram

Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
Cable/Air: Cable
VCR 1 Chan: Off
VCR 2 Chan: Off
Cable Chan: Off
Clock Set ~Hr +Min

+ or —to adjustit.

Pressing MENU-PROG moves down the screen (one item per
press). The setup menu will automatically disappear from
the screen if you do not press + or — within a few seconds.

Via remote control, your TV will “remember” which
function you displayed last, even after the menu has
disappeared from the screen. So, if you want to adjust the
same function again, simply press the + or — button on the
remote control. The last function you adjusted will
reappear on the TV screen.

CLOSED CAPTIONING lets you display the audio portion of a program
as text on the TV screen. Details are on page 14.

SLEEP TIMER lets vou program your TV to turn itself off after a
certain period of time. This is useful whenever you want to
watch TV for a selected length of time before going to sleep.
Press the + or — button to select the length of time you want the
TV to stay on. Details are on page 15.

The ALARM function lets you program your TV to turn on and/or
off at the time you choose. Detaiis are on page 16

CHANNEL LABELING lets you program names (or labels) for the
crannel numbers. The names you select will then appear on the
screen whenever the channel number is displayed. Details are on
page 17.

The PARENTAL CONTROL feature lets you tack out any hannels
between 1 and 99 that vou don’t want your children to watch.
Pressing + or — switches this furction from OFF to ON. When this
function is set to ON, channels that have been locked out with the
CHAN CTRL function cannot be viewed. When this “unc-ion is set
to OFF, all channels car be viewed Details are on page 18.

The CHANNEL CONTROL function works hand-in-hand with the
PARENTAL CONTROL function. [t lets you select the channels
between 1 and 99 that you want to lock out First select the
channel number you want to lock out and then press + or ~ to
change this function from NORMAL to LOCKED. When the
PARENTAL CONTROL furction 1s set to ON, the channels vou locked
with this function cannot be viewed. Details are on puge 18.

AUTOPROGRAM commands the TV to automatically cycle through
alt channels and place only active chaanels for your area in its
channel memory. Pressing the CHAN up or down buttons will
then only stop on active channels. Derails are on page 19.

CHANNEL MEMORY is the list of channels the TV will stop on when
you press the CHAN up or down buttor. This display lets you add
or erase channels as desired. Derails are on page 19.

ANTENNA A/B — Because your TV has two separate antenna inputs
on the back labeled ANT A and ANT B. you can connect {two
different signal sources, if desired By pressing + to change this
display, you can switch back and forth between the two signal
sources. Each time you press +. the antenna input will change.
Details are on page 22.

The cABLE/AIR function tells your TV whether you have a cable-
TV system or a home antenna connected to the TV. Your TV is
so automatic that you will prubably never need to change this
function. When your TV autoproyrams. it automatically adjusts
the CABLE/AIR setting for you. If you should ever need to override
the automatic setting, press — 0~ —to change it

The VCR 1 CHANNEL funciion lets you program to which channel the
TV will automatically tune when you press the VCR1 button on
the remote. Details are on page 2 1.

The VCR 2 CHANNEL function lets you program to which channel the
TV will automatically tune when you press the VCR2:LD button on
the remote. Details are on page 1.

The DSS/CABLE CHANNEL tunction lets you program to which channel
the TV will automatically tune when you press the DSS-CABLE
button on the remote. Details ure on page 23.

CLOCK SET allows you to set the clock so you'll be able to see the
on-screen time display whenever you change channels or press
the TV or DISPLAY button on the remote control. To set the clock,
first press and hold the — button until the correct hour appears.
Then press and hold the + button until the correct minute
appears.

13

-

nuaA dnjag



Setup Menu:

14

Using Closed Captioning

The capTionING feature lets you display the audio portion of
a program as text on the TV screen. This is useful to the
hearing impaired or anyone who wants to watch a program
without the sound.

Four types of closed captioning are available: capTions 1,
caPTIONS 2, TEXT 1and TEXT 2. Select capTions 1 for complete
text of the primary language in your area: select CAPTIONS 2
for secondary language translation or alternate service,
such as simplified English. When captioning 1s on, the
mute and skip on-screen displays appear briefly. then are
removed to allow captioning information to be displayed.

The TexT modes. TEXT 1 and TexT 2, display on-screen boxes
containing the text of general information not necessarily
related to the program being watched.

You can also press the (cci button on the remote repeatedly
to select among the available closed captioning modes.

Notes Closed Captiomng is not available on all channels at all umes  Only
specific programs encoded with Closed Coptioning information (CC) are applicable

When CAPTIONS 1 1s available, the word "Captioned” appears on the ~creen when you
change channels or press the TV or DISPLAY buttons on the remote The word
"Captioned” does not appear to tell you 1t CAPTIONS 2 or erther Text mode 18
avalable

Setting Closed Captioning
with remote
1 Repeatedly press the 1CC] button to select among the closed

captioning modes.

i
(2

fic
[z e

(o]
N Py
’

&0000

2,
L%
“

A

Cri P

[CC] BUTTON

Basic Functions continued

Setting Closed Captioning

with or without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENJ-PROG button to seleci SETUP MENU
and then press + to display :he setup functions. CAPTIONING is

highlighted since it is the first function in the setup menu.

Mute

' Captioning: Off ‘
Video Menu Sieep T.mar. 0:00
Audio Menu Set Alarm

Setup Menu Chan Label

Parental Crl: Oft

2 Press the - or - button to select the captioning mode: Otf,

Captions 1, Caprions 2, Text 1 or Text 2.

Captioning: Captions 1
Sleep Timer: C.00

Set Alarm

Chan Label

Parental Ctrl: Off

When finished, rhe display autematically disappears from the
screen in a few seconds. Press the CLEAR button to make the

display disappear more quickly.

3 The screen begins to display the TV program's audio as text

written on the screen.

NTLY

CITIZENS WERE PLEA
SURPRISED BY THE APPEARANCE

Turning Off Closed Captioning

To turn the captions off | press the {CC] button repeatedly until
the captions are no longer disp ayed, or enter the CAPTIONING
funcuion and press he + or - button until the screen shows
~Off.”



Setting the Sleep Timer

With the Sleep Timer, you can program your TV to turn
itself off after a period of up to four hours. This is useful
when you want to watch TV for a selected length of time
before going to sleep.

Setting Sleep Timer
with or without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select SETUP MENU

and then press -+ to display the sctup tunctions.

Mute

Video Menu

Audio Menu

[Setup Menu |

2 The SLEEP TIMER should be selected. If not. repeatedly press

the MENU-PROG button to select it

Captioning: Off

Sleep Timer 0:00
et Alarm

Chan Label

Parental Ctri: Off

3 Press the + or — button to select the length of time (up to four
hours) vou want the TV to stay on. Each press of the button
increases the time 30 minutes (up to four hours). Then the

ume display will start over with 0:00.

Captioning: Off

Sleep Timer 1:30 - 1 hour and
Set Alarm 0 mi
Chan Labet 30 minutes

Parental Ctrl: Off

4 The display will automatically disappear from the screen in a
few seconds. It will disappear more quickly if the DISPLAY or
CLEAR button is pressed.

5 The Sleep Timer will begin to ccunt down to zero. The word

SLEEP will appear on the screen whenever you change
channels or press the Tv button to le: you know the Sleep

Tuner is activated.

10:41PM 12
Sieep

The amount of time remaining tefore the TV shuts itself off
will appear in the SLEEP TIMER menu whenever you press the

MENU-PROG bution to select the SETUP MENU and then press +.

Captioning: Off

Sleep Timer 1:28 «——— 1hourand
of Alarm i

Chan Labet 28 minutes

Parental Ctri: Off remaining

6 When the Sleep Timer counts dewn to 0:00. the SLEEP TIMER

display will appear wn the screen for a few seconds. Then the
TV will turn itself off. If you want the TV to stay on when
this display appears, press the Tv button on the universal
remote. The Sleep Timer will be cancelled. To add more
time to the Sleep Timer when this display appears. press the +

button.

Clearing Sleep Timer

To cancel the sleep timer, enter the Sleep Timer function and

then press the + or — button unul the screen shows 0:00.

15

Jouiy, da9ys
Suiruondv nacntNy



Setup Menu: Basic Functions continued

Setting the Alarm

By setting the alarm, you can program the TV to turn on
and/or off by itself. After the on TIME is set and the AtARM
on/orF function is set to on, the TV will automatically turn
on each day at the time you selected and remain on until
the ofr TIME is reached. If no oF= TimE has been
programmed, the TV will remain on vntil you turn it off.

Tte atarm onrerr function lets you easily deactivate or
reactivate the alarm without having to reset the oN TIME and
OFF TIME.

When the alarm time is reached. the set will turn on at
whatever volume you left it when you last turned it off. So
if vou want the TV to come on loudly at the on TIME, be
sure the TV is playing loudly when you turn off the TV for
the last time.

When the aLarm onjorr function displays SeT cLock, you
will need to set the clock time before you will be able to
turn on the alarm function. Details for setting the clock are
on puge 3.

Note: During extended power fulures the alarm function will be
disabled. The alarm ON TIME and OFF TIME will stay set but the ALARM
ON/OFF function will reset to OFF and will display SET CLOCK to inform
vou that the clock must be reset to the correct time. Once the clock has
been reset. you can reactivate the ALARM function by changing the ALARM
function to ON

Setting the Alarm

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audio Menu

2 Repeatedly press the MENIU-PROG button to select the SET
ALARM functicn. Then press + or — to display the alarm

settings.

Captioning: Of
Sleep Timer £:00

On Time: Disabled
Off Time: Disabled
Chan Label Channel: 12
Parental Ctrt; Off

16

'

When the tirst ALARM function
is selected. pressing + or — will

switch the setting between OM
and OFF. Set this function to on  XETRCHNN NI
On Time: Disabled

Off Time: Disabled

if you want to activite the
y . ‘ Channet 12

alarm. When this function is

set to OFF, the alarm s deacttvated and the TV wall not turn on
or oft by tself.

Note: If SET cLOCK 1s displayed net te ALARM, you will reed to set

the clock time betore you will be atle to turn on the ¢ larm function
Detatls for setung the clock are cn page 3.

Press MENU-PROG to select the 1:23 PM 12
next funcuon called on TIME. If

you want the TV to "urn on bv
Alarm: On

tself. enter the desired time by On Time: 6:30AM ]

pressing — to select the hour 8,’1‘;,;'{,‘;?5 i)zisabled

(including AM and PM) and

then pressing + to select the minutes. If you only want the TV
to turn oft by itself and not turn on, you can disable the ON

TIME by pressing — until the word DISABLED appears.

Note: Remember to check the AM/PM setting. Midnight 13
12:00 AM and noon is 12:00 PM.

Press MENU-PROG to select the 1:23 PM 12
next function called OFf TIME. Iff

you want the TV to turn oft by

Alarm: On

itself. enter the destrad time by OnTime:  6:30AM
00

pressing — to ~glect the hour

(including AM and PM) and

Channel: 12

then pressing + to select the mimutes. If you only want the TV
to turn vn by ttself and not turn off, you can disable the OFF

TIME by pressing — until the word DISABLED appears.

Press MENU-PROG to select the

next function called THANNEL.

This function lets you prograrn

which channel the TV will tune  Alarm: On

OnTime: 6:30AM

when 1t turns ¢n at the ON TIME. Off Jime: 11:00PM
Channel: 12

Press CHAN up or down to select
the channel. and then press + ur - to enter 1t into the CHANNEL

function.
Note: The TV will change to the channel that you select. This will

help you to contirm tha 1t 15 indeed the channel you wunt the TV to
turn on to



Labeling Channels

The labeling feature lets you program names (or labels) for
the channel numbers. The name you programmed will then

appear on the screen below the channel number whenever the

channel number is displayed. Each name can contain up to
four characters, and you'll be able to assign up to 64 names.

Listed below are the letters and characters from which you’ll

be able to choose when programming the channel labels:
ABCDEFGHIJKLM
NOPQRSTUVWXYZ
(blank space) '“#S$S % & (Yd+.-/
0123456789

L. <=>"7@

Labeling Channels
with or without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audio Menu

2 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select CHAN LABEL.

Captioning: Off
Sieep Timer 0:00

Set Alarm
Chan Label
Parental Ctrl: Off
3 Press + to enter the CHAN LABEL function. Four blank letter

frames will appear under the channel number.
?lll

Captioning: Off
Sleep Timer 0.00
Set Alarm

Chan Label Use Vol

Parentat Ctrl: Oft

4 Select the channel number you want to label by pressing the
CHAN up or dowr button (or by pressing two nuniber buttons).

1052 07
%Ill

Captioning: Off
Sleep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm

Chan Label Use Vol

Parental Ctrl; Off

5 Press and hold the voL up or down button on the remote
control until the letter or character you want appears on the
screen. Pressing VOL up sequences through the characters in
alphabetical order. Pressing voL down sequences the letters in

reverse order.

10:53 a7
HERE
t
Captioning: Off
Sleep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm

Chan Label Use Vol

Parental Ctrl; OFF

6 Then press + to move to the next letter frame. Fressing -

moves you back to the previous letter frame.

10:56 07
HB Il
1
Captioning: Oft
Sleep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm

Chan Label Use Vol

Parentat Cird: Off

7 Repeat steps 5 and 6 until the name is complete. You can now
label another channel. if desired, by selecting the channel

number and repeating steps 5 and 6.

8 When finished. the display will automatically disappear from
the screen in a few seconds. Your labels will remain in

memory until you erase them.

Erasing Channel Labels

To erase a channel label, first follow steps 1-4 and then press

CLEAR on the remcte control.

17

gurppqer] Puuey)



Setup Menu:

Parental Control

The pARENTAL CTRL and cHAN CTRL functions let you lock out
any channels between | and 99 that vou choose so they
cannot be viewed by your children.

Channels that have been locked out can be viewed only
when the PARENTAL CTRL function is set to ofr. This can
only be done with the remote control-it can not be changed
with the buttons on the front of the TV. Therefore, after
you turn on PARENTAL CTRL. you simply hide the remote
control so that your children can not watch the locked-out
channels.

The locked-out channels will remain unviewable even if
the TV is unplugged or the channels are autoprogrammed
again. The only way to view locked-out channels is to use
the remote control to set the PARENTAL CTRL function to OFfF.

Activating Parental Control

with remote only

The pareNTAL CTRL and the cHAN cTRL functions work hand-
in-hand. The instructions below will first tell you how to
turn parental control on or off with the PARENTAL CTFL
tunction and then how to lock out desired channels with
the cHAN cTRL function.

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROS button to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audio Menu

2 Repeatedly press MENU-PROG to select the PARENTAL CTRL
function. Pressing + or - changes this tunction between ON

and OFF.

Captioning: Off
Sleep Timer 0:00

Set Alarm
Chan Label

Parental Ctri: On

* When this function is set 1o ON, PARENTAL CTRL 1s activated
and any channels you locked out with the CHAN CTRL
function will not be viewuble.

* When this function 1s s2t to OFF, PARENTAL CTAL is

deactivated and all channels are viewable.

18

Basic Functions continued

3 To lock out channels, press the MENU-PROG button to select the

CHAN CTRL function.

Sleep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctri; On

Chan Ctri: Normal

Select a channel you want to lock out by pressing CHANNEL up
or down. Then press + or —. The CHAN CTRL setting will

change from NORMAL to LOC<ED wnen that channel is locked-

out.

Steep Timer 0:00
Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctrl: On
Chan Cirt: Locked

Repeat step 3 for euch channel you want to lock out.

If the PARENTAL CTEL function 15 set to ON while you are
locking out channels, each channe} will go blank as you lock
it out.

When the PARENTAL CTAL function is set to ON and a channel
which has been locked out is tuned, the TV will display the
words PARENTAL CONTROL to lel your children know you have

locked it out.

Parental Control

Note: You may want to lock out the sume channels in both antenna a
and anten~a B modes. This prevents someone from moving the cable
to the ant 8 1nput to watch channels locked out in the anTENNA A mode.



Programming Channel Memory

The quickest way to program the Channel Memory is
to use the auToproGRAM function. Your TV
automatically cycles through and places active
channels into Channel Memory.

Follow the instructions below to autoprogram channels.

then add or erase individual channels as desired.

AutoProgramming Channels into Channel Memory
with or without remote

1 Connect home antenna(s) or cable-TV to your set.

2 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select SETUP

MENU and press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audic Menu

3 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button until the

AUTOPROGRAM menu is selected.

Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctri: Off
Chan Ctri: Normat
Autoprogram

4 Press either + or — to begin programming. The TV will
cycle through available channels in your area and place

active channels into memory.

Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctrl: Off
Chan Ctrl: Normal
Autoprogramming

The TV first prog -ams all channels for ANT A input and
then all channels for ANT B input {(even with one antenna

input connected).

Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctrl: Off
Chan Cirl: Normal
Autcprogramming

Set Alarm

Chan Label
Parental Ctri: Off
Chan Ctrl: Normal
Autoprogramming

When the TV finishes cycling, you can check which
channels are in memory by pressing the CHAN up or down
button. Your set will stop on each of the channels in

memory.

Your TV will remember which channels are in memory
until you erase them or until you autoprogram channels
again, Extended power failures have no effect on the

channel memory.

19

domy
[0I1U0) JRIUdIR T

Surwwieagox



Setup Menu:

Erasing/Adding Channels in Channel Memory
with or without remote

1

3

Repeatedly press the MENU button to select SETUP MENU and

then press + 1o display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audig Menu

Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button until CHAN MEM is
selected.

10:48 12 10:48 2

Parentat Ctrl: Off
Chan Ctri: Normat

Autoprogram
Chan Mem: Erased

Antenna: A

Parental Ctrl: Off
Chan Ctrl: Normal

Autoprogram

Anienna: A
To erase a channel, first press the CHAN up or down button
until the channel number you want to erase appears on the
screen. Then press —.
To add a channel, first enter tw o number buttons for the
channel you want to add. For example, press *0” then ~6™ for
Channel 6. (If the remote is not handy. you can press the CHAN
up or down button on the TV 1o select the channel you want to

add). Then press +.

Repeat step 3 for each channel you want to erase or add.

Note: The menu will automatically disappear trom the screen a few
seconds after you have finshed erasirg or adding channels. You can
miake 1t disappear more quickly by pressing the CLEAR button on the

remote control.

20

Basic Functions continued

Adding Video Input Channels to Channel Memory
with or without remote

As an added convenience, ycu can also add video input
channels (90, 91, ard 92) to memory. If you have a video
device such as a VCR, camcorder. laserdisc player. etc.)
connected to the S-VIDEO or INPUT jacks on the back of the TV,
you can view its signal either by directly selecting Channel 90
(for s-vIDEO connector), Channel 91 (for INPUT 1), or Channel
92 (for INPUT 2) wit the number buttons or by adding those

channels to the Channel Memo-y.

Adding Channels 90. 9t. and 92 to the Channel Memory
allows access to the video inpu:s al the TV by pressing
the CHAN up or down buttons as well as by using the

remote control.



VCR Channel Setup

The vcr 1 cHaN function lets you program to which channel
the TV will automatically tune when you press the vcr1
button on the temote. This is handy if you connect a VCR
to your TV. You will no longer have to remember to which
input jacks the VCR is connected because the TV will
remember for you.

For example. if you connect a VCR’s AUDIOVIDEO OUT jacks
to the TV’s inpUT 1 jacks (as shown on page 41), you will
no longer have to remember to select channel 91 on the TV
to see what the VCR 15 playing. By entering channel 91
next to the Vcr 1 cHAN function, the TV will automatically
tune to channel 91 each time you press the vcri button on
the remote.

This function is especially convenient 1if you have a
compatible VCR that can be operated by the vcr1 button on
the remote. Pressing vcr1 will then not only turn on the
VCR but also automatically tune the TV to the proper
channel for viewing the picture from the VCR. You can
program most brands of remote-controllable VCRs to
respond to the vcr1 button as described on page 25.

The vcr 2 cHan function works the same way. [t lets you
program to which channel the TV will automatically tune
when you press the vcrz-LD button on the remote. You can
program most brands of remote-controllable VCRs to
respond 1o the vcR2-LD button as described on page 25.
Pressing the vcrz-LD button will then not only turn on the
VCR but also automatically tune the TV to the proper
channel for viewing the picture from the VCR.

Setting Up VCR Channels
with or without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute

Video Menu

Audio Menu
8

2 Repeatedly press MENU-PROG to select the VCR 1 CHAN

tunction.

7:57 PM 13

Autoprogram
Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
Cabte/Air: Cable
VCR 1 Chan: Off

3 Enter the channel num™er you

7:57PM Input

want to program by pressing two
number buttons on the remote

Autoprogram

Chan Mem: Stored

Antenna: A

Cable/Air: Cable

VCR 1 Chan' Off
—

control. (The channel number

vou enter is the channel to which

the TV will tune automatically

when you later press the VCR1 button on the remote.) See the
notes below if you are unsure about which channel number to

enter.

4 Press the + button to program 7:57 PM

Input 1

the channel number you

selected into the TV's memory.

Note: Pressing the — button here
will turn off this feature and
display VCR 1 CHAN: OFF agaun.

Autoprogram
Chan Mem; Stored
Antenna: A
Cable/Air: Cable |
VCR 1 Chan: 91
I

5 If vou have another VCR
connected to the TV, press

MENU-PROG to select the VCR 2

Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
Cable/Air: Cable
VCR 1 Chan: 91
VGR 2 Chan Off

| I

CHAN function.

8:04PM  Input '

6 Enter the channel numiber you
want to program by pressing

Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
Cable/Air: Cable .
VCR 1 Chan: 91
VCR 2 Chan Off

| R

two number buttons on the

remote control  (This s the

channel number to which the
TV will tune automancally when you later press the VCR2-LD
button on the remote) See the notes below if you are unsure

about which channel number to enter.

7 Press the + button to program
. 8:04PM

Input 2 92

the channel number you selected
into the VCR 2 CHAN function

memory.

Note: Pressing the — button here
will turn off this feature and display
VCR 2 CHAN: OFF again.

Chan Mem: Stored
Antenna: A
Cable/Air: Cable
VCR 1 Chan: 91
VCZR 2 Chan 92

Notes about Entering Channel Number:

« Enter channel 91 1f your VCR is connected to the TV's audio and video
INPUT 1 jacks.

« Enter channel 92 if your VCR 1s corne:ted to the TV's audio and video
INPUT 2 jacks.

+ Enter channel 90 1f you have a Super-VHS VCR that 1s connected 10
the TV’s S-VIDEO connector and INPUT 1 audio jacks (labzled _and
R/MONO).

« Enter channel 03 (or 04) 1f you did not use any audio/video cubles and
connected the VCR 1o the TV's round ante 1na connector labeled
CABLE/ANTENNA. Enter the same chanrel number 103 or 04) ¢ the
position of the VCR's CHI/CHA switch  This 1s the channel to which
you must tune your TV for viewing signals from your VCR

2

dnjag puuey) ANA



Setup Menu:

Changing Antenna Input

Your TV has two separate antenna inputs on the back
(labeled anT A and aNT B) that allow you to connect two
different signal sources il desired. For example. you can
connect a cable-TV system to one input and a home
antenna to the other input.

By pressing the ANTENNA button on the remote control, you
can switch back and forth between the two signal sources.

Listed below are some other common uses of the two
antenna inputs:

1 Connecting & cable-TV system (or antenna) to one mput and a
VCR to the other.

2 Connecting a cable-TV system (or antenna) to one input and a
video game to the other.

3 Connecting a double-trunk cable system to both inputs.

4 Connecting a cable-TV converter/decoder box that scrambles
only premium channels and cannot be controlled by remote
control. Connection detuils are on pages 37-38.

The Channel Memory is the list of channel numbers your
TV will stop on when you press the cHANNEL up or down
buttons. Your TV provides two separate channel memories
{(one for anT A input and one for ant B input). This allows
you to add or delete channels into each channel memory as
desired.

When you use the auToProGRAM function, the TV
automatically checks both inputs and sets up a separate
channel memory for each.

Changing Antenna Input

with remote

1 Press the ANTENNA button on the remote control to switch
from ANT A input to ANT B input. The color of the channel
numbers will change from blue to yellow to let you know you
are now watching whatever signal is connected to the ANT B

connector on the back of the TV.

21

olue for ANT A
yellow for ANT B

2 Press the ANTENNA button again to switch back to ANT A. The
color of the channel numbers will change back to blue to let
you know you are now watching whatever signal source is

connected to the ANT A connector.

22

Basic Functions continved

Changing Antenna Input
without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG tutton to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audic Menu

2 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG button to select ANTENNA.
A/B.

12

* blue for ANT A

Chan Ctrl: Nomat
Parental Ctrl: Off
Autoprogram
Chan Mem: Stored

3 Press the + or — button to change the setting. The screen
display will change from A to E 1o let you know you are now
watching whatever signal is connected to the ANT B
connector on the back of the TV.

12

»

* yellow for ANTB
Chan Ctrl: Normal
Parental Ctrl: Off
Autoprogram
Chan Mem: Stored

4 Press the + o1 — button again to switch back to ANT A. The

screen display will change to ANTENNA. A to let you know you
are now watching whatever signal source 15 connected to the

ANT A connector on the back ot the TV.

i2

*
N

blue for ANT A
Chan Ctrl: Normat
Parentat Ctrl: Off
Autoprogram
Chan Mem: Stored



Cable Box Channel Setup

The caBLE cHaN function lets you program to which channel
the TV will automatically tune when you press the
DSS-CABLE button on the temote. This is handy if you have
to connect a cable box to your TV. You will no longer
have to remember the output channel of the cable box
because the TV will remember for you.

For example. if you connect a cable box to the TV’s
CABLE/ANTENNA connector (as shown on page 37), you will
no longer have to remember to select channel 2. 5, or 4 on
the TV to see what's coming trom the cable box. By
entering the cable box’s output channel (usually 02. 03. or
(4) next to the caBLE cHAN function, the TV will
automatically tune to that channel each time you press the
Dss-CABLE button on the remote.

This function is especially convenient if you have a
remote-controllable cable box that can be operated by the
DSS-CABLE button on the remote as described on page 39.
Pressing the pss-casLe button will then not only switch the
remote to cable mode but will also automatically tune the
TV to the proper channel for viewing the picture from the
cable box.

Setting Up Cable Box Channel
with or without remote

1 Repeatedly press the MENU-PROG bu'ton to select SETUP MENU

and then press + to display the setup functions.

Mute
Video Menu
Audio Menu

Repeatedly press MENU-PROG to select the CABLE CHAN

tunction.

8:27PM 13

Antenna: A

Cable/Arr Cable
VCR 1 Chan: 91
VCR 2 Chan: 92
Cable Chan: Off

Enter the channel number vou want to program by pressing
two digit buttons on the remote control. (The channel
number you enter is the chanrel to which the TV will wune
automatically when you later press the DSS-CABLE button on
the remote). The TV will changs to the channel you select.
This will help you tc confirm that 1t 1s indeed the channel you
want the TV to automatically tune. Most cable hoxes output

their signals on etther channel 02, 03, or 04.

8:27PM 08 -——-

Antenna: A
Cable/Air Cable
VCR 1 Chan: 91

ViiR 2 ﬁhin: iﬁ
Cable Chan: Off
Press the + button to program thz channel number you

selected into the CABLE CHAN function memory.

8.27PM 03

Antenna: A

Cable/Air Cable

VCR 1 Chan: 91

VCR 2 Chan: 92

Cable Chan: 03 R

Note: Pressing the — button here will turn oft this feature and
display CABLE CHAN: OFF again.

23

dnjag xog 91qe)
indur euuniuy



Controlling ProScan VCRs with Remote

The advanced ProScan universal remote controls your TV
and up to two compatible Proscan VCRs or any other
brands listed on page 25. The vcrz-LD button can also
control a compatible ProScan/RCA laserdisc player.

To control a compatible VCR, first press the vCR1 or VCR2:LD
button to put the remote in the "VCR mode™. The buttons
shown below will then control the VCR.

Select models of VCRs have a switch that lets you determine which
VCR will be controlled by the ver1 button, and which VCR by the
vCRr2-LD button. Other models have an cn-screen menu that lets you

determine 1 1t will be cont ‘olled by vCRr1 or verz-lo  Some older VCRs
have a NORMUNIFIED switch that can also respond to erther the VCR1 or
vCR2-LD button on the remote. Place thi- swtch i the UNIFIED postuon for
the VCR to respond to the vCR1 button cr 1 the NORM position for the
vCR2-LD button  In the NORM posiLion. you must program the VCR2:LD
button to respond to code number 03

The buttons shown below do no- operate all functions on all

VCRs. You may only be able to control your VCE's basic
tunctions.

Remote Buttons That Control ProScan VCRs

PO\NER
POWER BUTTON Press to turn off VCR. ——
PLAY BUTTON Press to start tape playing. ——\

RE
REWIND BUTTON Press while VCR 15

stepped to rewind tape. Press while
VCR 1s playing to search backward. I[n

VCR1 /PSS

*CAB Y

VCR1 AND VCR2LD BUTTONS Press (e turn on
VCR and put remote in “VCR Mode™ so
other buttons will control the VCR. Press
+he Tv buiton to put remote back into “TV
Mode™

FAST FORWARD BUTTON Press while VCR 15
stopped to fast forward tape Press while
VCR is playing to search ferward. In

vC32-LD mode this button backward
scans a laserdisc.

RECORD BUTTON Press to record. Itis not
necessary 1o press PLAY and RECORD.

DISPLAY BUTTON Press to display VCR's
ON-SCreen messages.

NUMBER BUTTONS Press two numbers to  —p———
select VCR channel. On some brands,
prass a "0 before a single-digit channel
number.

CLEAR BUTTON is used when setting the
VCR’s clock and programming its
timer.

PROGRAM BUTTON is used when setting the
clock and programming the timer.

24

PROSCAN

Unjversal

VCR2-LD rode this button ferward scans a
laserdisc.

PAUSE BUTTON Press to pause PLAY or
RECORD rnode. Press again to release
pause.

STOP BUTTON Press to stop whatever VCR
1s doing: playing, recording. rewinding,
or tast forwarding.

CHANNEL UP OR DOWN BUTTONS Press to select

next higher or ower channel in VCR’s
channel memory.

ANTENNA BUTTON Press to change TV/VCR
switch 01 VCR to other position.



Controlling Other Brands of VCRs with Remote

To program tne remote to con:rol another brand ot VCR.
just press and hold ver1 (or verz-Lp). and enter the two-digit
code number for your brand of VCR. Depending on the
age, brand. model, and type ot VCR, some models may not
be able to respond to the remate control.

1 PRESS AND —
HOLD VCR1
{OR VCR2eLD).
O \3 PRESS POWER
SIS AND THEN VCR1
PR TwWo ——» 00O (ORVCR2°LD} TO
2 NuEl\fsngR ‘0 00 TEST.
BUTTONS. °e9 R
4> b
=D
-7
FROSCAN

Programming Remote To Control Other Brands of VCRs

Refer to the chart at the right to find the code number that

corresponds to the brand name of your VCR. Keep this

qumber in mind. If more than one number is listed, you
may need to try each one separately until you find the one

‘hat works.

1 Press and hold vCR1 or VCR2:LD button on remote
(depending on which button you want to program for that
VCR). You can program each button to control a different
VCR.

2 Press two number buttons (first one, then the other) to
enter the code number for your brand ot VCR.

4 Release the vcr1 button and point the remote at the VCR.
Press the FOWER button to test the code number. 1f nothing
happens. try pressing VCR1 or VCR2-LD (whichever button
vou are programming). If the right number was entered.
the VCR should turn on. If the VCR does not react to the
remote. repeat steps | thru < with another code number.

Note: Some older VCRs do not have an POWER switch on their remote
controls and cannot be twned on and otf remotely. If vou have this
type of VCR, you cun test the code number by pressing the CHaN
button instead of the POWER butten. Make sure the VCR 15 already
turned on when you test the code number.

Operating Notes: Atter the remote s programmed, it will turn on the
VCR whenever you press ver1 (or voR2-LD ) and then POWER. Some
VCRo turn on automatically when you press VCR1 or VCR2-LD. You'll be
able to control the VCR whenever the remote 1s in the “VCR mode™ To
put the remote 1 the “VCR mode™. press the VCR1 or VCR2-LD button
(depending on w hich button you pregrammed). The other VCR buttons
{such as PLAY, PAUSE, STOP, REWIND. FF. and RECORD) will cantrol the VCR
when the remote 1> 1n the “VCR mode”. Pressing these funcuon buttons
may automatically switch the remote from TV mode™ to "VCR maode™
To turn off the VCR, press VCR1 (or vCR2:LD), then POWER. To change
channels on the VCR, press VCR1 (01 VCR2:LD). then CHAN up or down
This remote will control the basic functions of compatible VCRs. Trwill
not be able to control the advanced functions of all brands of VCRs. You
muy have to reprogram vour remote 1f you change tts batteries.

Notes About Controlling Two VCRs
This remote can control two VCRs independently as long as cach VCR
operates on a different remote transmitting code.

[f neither of your VCRs have switchable code capabilities, you sull may
be able 1o use the VCR1,VER2-LD feature to control two VCRs of the same
brand since many older VCRs use remote codes that are ditferent than
newer VCRs. You may want to expeniment to s¢e what works with your
particular VCRs

VCR Brand Codeis)
Anwa o . L I &
Aba R L0317 22 23,63, 6¢
Audio Dynamies 14, 1¢

Brohsonie
Candle
Canen
Capehart
Ciuzen B
Colortyme

Craig
Curtis Mathes
Paewoo_ - . B 13,4552
g ,
Dynatech } _— 1>
Electrohume B 2

Emerson
JE 49, 57,62, 65, 67. 63, 70
Fisher 02, 12,18, 19,33, 48, 58

Funu o . L5
GE_ _00.07,08.32. 3}

Goldstar 09, 14.46.60

Harman Kardon o o M
Hiahh - T 05,15.35.36
Instant Replay 08
JCL 03
JCPenney T T T T TT02,05.07, 08, 4,16 30,35, 51,50
e S T T T 16,30, 30
Kenwod - 021371630, 136
Llovd - - T s
Logik 3t
Magnavon 08.29.33,56
Marantz T 02,08 14, 16.29 30,44, 46, 61
Maw o
MEI 03
Memores B AN
NMGA o - 7
Mudlnd - - 3
Minolta 5
Misabch - 0405,27,35. 40
Montgomery Ward ) T i 06
NMTC - 07. 15
Muliech T o ’ T07 1530032
NEC T T T T T 0201416, 00 H, 36,539,061, 64
P nasonme S T 08,33
Pentax 77 o o : ;f (13, 35, _14
Pentax Research + 46
Phileo T - 08,2933, 56
Philips T - 0%, 29
Ploneer T D3, 16.732 (laserdiner. 50
Pornland

Proscan o

Quarz _

Quasar

RCA

;ﬁrardim SEIQ\/B;.\th
Samsung

Sansu

Sanyo _

Scott o

Sears

Sharp e o 0€,24,2
Shworn . 17.26.3
Sony . _ o o
Svlvania 0r, 15
Symphone o o

Tandy o

Tashiho L
Tatung o i o

Feac o . L o
Techmes

Tehnthy _ _ o 08,09,15.71
Toshiba o L 03,13, 19,43, 49
Totevision ::_ﬂ B 07,09
™K -~ 7
Unitech ) o7
Vedor Research. - T e
Nictor_ i 16
Video Concepts o 14, 16, 44
Videosonic ) 7
Wards - T8, 06,07, 08,00, 12, 13, 15,25, 27. 31, 35
NYomoha T 0N 16,30, 46
Zenith T, 172672

Note. Reter to the information sheet packed with your remote control for
the latest list of brand names and code numbers. 25

Jjourdy PIm
(SN A Surmoniuon



Controlling a VCR with Simple Remote

The simple remote can control your TV and a compatible 4 Press the cHan down button te verify the code. If the
VCR. The simple remote is preprogrammed to control a channel chinges on the VCR. the code is vahid. Press
compatible GE, ProScan or RCA VCR. You can program MENU lo complere the search.

the remote to control many of the other brands of VCRs

: Direct Ent
listed on the next page. v

~7 1 Find the keypress combmation for your VCR by
To program the remote to control another brand of V CR. locating your brand of VCR in the VCR Codes table on
you must enter the two-digit code number for your brand

of VCR. Depending on the age, brand. model, and type of
VCR, some models may not be able to respond to the
remote control. 3 Locate the code number i the Key Combination chart
on the next page.

the next page.

Note the code numbers that tollow your brand of VCR.

The buttons shown below do not operate all functions on
all VCRs. You may only be able to control your VCR's 4 Press and hold the vcr bution

basic functions. Enter the four keypresses shown in the Key

Combination Chart.

There are two methods to program the simple remote’s A = CHAN UP button

VCR button: CODE SEARCH and DIRECT ENTRY. v = CHAN DOWN button

Code Search > = yoL UP button

1 Press vcr button and PoweR button simultaneously. < = VoL DOWN button

2 Release the two butions. Depending on the age, brand, model. and type of VCR,
. . S S may able te res g

3 Press the power button repeatedly until the VCR ome models may not be able (¢ respond to the remote

i iy control.
turns on.

Remote Buttons That Control VCRs

cHAN UP BUTTON In VCR mode, functions CHAN VoL UP BUTTON In VCR mode, functions

as PLAY button. Press to start tipe } as FF or fust torwaird batton

playing.

Q l CHAN DOWN BUTTON [n VCR mode,
voL bowN BUTTON In VCR mode, functions as STOP button. Press to stop
functions as REW or reverse search tape playig.
button. CHAN
VCR BUTTON If progiammed turns on the

MENU BUTTON [n VCR maode, functions MENU VCR and puts the remote in VCR maode.
as a PAUSE button. & Also turns on the TV.
" ow@“
POWER BUTTON Press to turn oft VCR.
-0
A/’J
%
7

26



Y CR Brands Simpie Remote VCR Codes

\dimiral

Akt

\UdmrD);rmltg_i o [
Bell&Howell —

Brok~oni.

Candl o

Capehurt

Crizen

Colortyme 7

Cag _
Curts Mathes L

Deewoo

dby o - _ I —
Dimensty e I

18N natech’ ) - o o i
Flecuchome 7T T L
Erietson i

[isher
Funa
GE ~

Goldwar

H.rman Kardon™

thade T T

Intant Replay o - o
ewooo _

JC Penney - - - o ~n2a N

02 14165040
02.14.16 3044 46

ne
Kenwood

Lloyd's 15
Logh

Muagnavoy

\Marants T 0208140629 30 11.46.61

Marta N o o o

MEE e s
Memorex ) 08.09,12.15
T
Midland

\Minolta o

\I{K?lel\llli 777 77777 7”, 7;777 ) - i

\Iunlg(nnrr_\'7\\"xrd

NMTC

Mutltitech

Ponasome

Pentax

Pontes Research + )
Philco

Philips
Ploncer

Portland ) o o B

(5.hl[ 7/’ ) T N j7 o -
(Q1asar T T

RCA T T T
Kldl(‘7§h:l{kﬁc}lill\lls 777777 B D
Sarsur

Samsuw T o

T TIIT 068

0205001218 103543 48

Shap

Shintom T T -
S?:?nilﬂlr; T - —

Sony - - - o
Sylvan - S —

Thunyg 30

Teac S o 7157.3(?7.69”
Techmies, . g
Teknika 08,09.15 21

Trohba T T OSB94RA0
T ey 1s1on ) 7 07,04
IMK ) =

U mitech T i i 07
' R ERT A
!lkl\‘[ B T - 7](7
o ' 41634
A ideosonic : - o7
Wards NS00 07 0808 12,13 15,2527 3135
N 0214600 46

Vector Research

Video Comgpl\

Y amiaha

Key Combinations

116 T o

T -

1)7\\. -

o I ARy > 0

1 T AN v i - 7(3’7 - LY <7;7T1777 -
o - AANCA T T (X - - A< 77
:, e B S>AAR -
i Tes T Sans T
s 66 Ay

e N I N L -

7
15 ¢
17(; R T
v v ™
AR R -
- s T

11 g >>>>

13 T ke T T o >>>v T
b I VR >>><

7 E '~ S>yn
3 e B >>v>

Yy < T T o T sy -
i T e T BBy o
1 - v R
12 o \)Jii’? T >7> <> o

i B A

Note Reter o the information sheet packad with your remote control for

the latest hist ot brand names and code numbers

27

JouY Ypm
(SN A suIouo’)



Programming Remote to Control Audio Equipment

The digital remote control that came packed with your TV
is capable of controlling some andio equipment, such as a
radio, CD player, tape player. turntable or amplifier. The
remote may need to be programmed for your equipment.
This remote may not operate all models or brands listed

To program the remote just press and hold the aubio
button. then enter the two-digit code number for your
brand of audio equipment from the chart below.

1 Press and hold the Aaubio button on remote.

2 Press two number tuttons to enter the code number
for your brand of andio equipment.

3 Point the remote at the audio cquipment and press the
AUDIO button to test the code number.

o [f the right number was entered. the audio
equipment will turn on.

» The poweR button will turn the device off.

Operating Notes:

After the AUDIO button is programme.d. the buttons describzd on
the next page will operate the basic funct ons of the audio
equipment. Depending on the age. brand. model, and type of
audio equipment, some models may rot be able to respond to all
the function buttons histed. You will want to experiment with
each button to determune the exact function for your component.

Type of Audio Equipment and Code(s}

Audio
Equipment
AM/FM
Dimensia 03
RCA 03

CD ' TAPE ' PHONO | AUX
07 06 05 04
07 L 06 05 04

28



Remote Buttons that Control Audio Equipment

Atter the AupIiO button 15 programmed, the buttons described
below will operate the basic functions of the audio equipment.
Depending on the age. brand. model, and type of audio
equipment. some models rmay nct be able to respond to all the
function buttons listed. You wili want to experiment with each
butron to determine the exact function for your component.

Remote Buttons That Contro! Audio Equipment

POWER BUTTON Press to turn on
component. Press again to turn off.
Some components will turn on
automatically when you press the
AUDIO button

vO\NER VCR1 DSSeCagf v

PLAY BUTTON Press to start component  —
playing

REWIND BUTTON Press while component —
15 stopped to rewind tape.

RECORD BUTTON Press to start recording. =

NUMBER BUTTONS Press two numbers to  ——f———
select a channel directly.

PROSCAN

Unjyersal

AUDIO BUTTON Press this button to tum on
the audio component and put remote in
“Audio Mode” so other buttons will
control the audio component. Press the
Tv button to pat remote back into "TV
mode™.

FAST FORWAF.D BUTTON Press while
component is stopped to fast forward
tape.

- PAUSE BUITON  Press to pause play or
record. To release pause, press again.

STOP BUTTON  Press to stop whatever the

rewinding, etc.

CHANNEL UP OR DOWN BUTTONS Press to
select the next higher or lower channel
in the component’s channel memory.

ANTENNA BUTTON Performs various
functions depending on the type of
equipment. Experiment with this
button.

29

component is doing: plaving recording.

S9jJ0UIY pue
(S)ADA Surionuo)



Accessory Cables

General Cable Information

Antenna (or cable-TV) connections are made with either
coaxial antenna cable or twin-lead cable. Coaxial cuables
arz shielded so they are less susceptible to hum or
interference from adjacent cables.

Slip-on Connector

Screw-on Connector

|

Flat 300-ohm twin-lead cable

Most audio/video connections between components can be
made with shiclded audic and video cables that have RCA-
type phono connectors.

w1 . —

e R

Standard Audio/Video (Cable with
RCA-tvpe phono plugs

Color-Coded Jacks

The jacks on the TV’s monutor panel are color-coded for
ease of use. The vioeo jacks are yellow. the right aubio
jacks are red, and the left aupio jacks are white. When
connecting components to each other, be sure that you
always connect left outputs to left inputs and right outputs
te right inputs  If a component has only one output
{Inono). connect it to the RAMONO INPUT jack.

To connect S-VHS (Super-VHS) components, an S-Video
cable 1s required.

o (1111111} § ]

S-Video Cable

Gold-Plated Jacks and Gold-Tipped Cables

Your ProScan monitor panel is equipped with gold-plated
jecks. The gold plating helps prevent oxidation of contacts
which provides much less loss than conventional contacts.
A complete line of gold-tipped cables is available to help
you obtain oprimum pertormance from your equipment.

30

The tollowing accessories are available trom most ProScan
dealers and electronics supply stores in case you want to
position your components farther apart or need additional
cables.

Antenna Cables

Screw-on Cable artaches to
the round antenna connectors
(catled 75-ohm F-type) on
the back of your VCR or TV.
The ends screw onto the

AHOZT (2-R) connectors for a secure
connection.

Push-on Cable attaches to
the round antenna connectors
rcalled 75-ohmt F-type) on
the back of vour VCR or TV.
Ends push on tor a quick

Gold-Tipped Catles connecton.
AHOB5G (6-41)
AHDBBG {10-1)
Audio/Video Cables
Audio/Video Cable

Shielded cable for
connecting AubIo and VIDEO
jacks. Has an RCA-type
phono plug on each end.

Gald-Tipped Catles
AHDBIG {3-tt)
AHO70G 15-1t)

Monaural VCR Dubbing
Cable

Double cable that lets you
cornect the vibeo and AuDIO
jacks of two VHS VCRs to
duplicate tapes. Can also be
used to connect a VCR to
vour TV. Cable is color-
coded and shielded. Has
RCA-type phono plugs on
each end.

Gold-Tipped Cables
AHO75G 16-ft!

Stereo VCR Dubbing Cable
Triple cable that lets you
connect the vineo and aubio
jacks of sterec components.

Gold-Tipped Cables
AHD77G {6 1)



Accessory Order Form

JARDTA {3-fu s-vipeo jack on your TV,

VAR0Z0 210 Gold-Tip Monaural Dubbing Cable (6-1)

K 5 1099
Lﬁ\HO%G $ | I

remember to also connect the
left and right audio cables to

Audio/Video Cables continued Accessory Order Form For ProScan TV Models
. . Descriptioy Purt No Price | Oty | Total
Stereo Audio Cable , o eenpien : . y
Double gold-tipped cuble '
generally used for connecting .
stereo audio components. ' |
+ Signal Sphtter AHO47 $ 399
' Gold-Tip Push-on Antenna Cable (6-ft) AH063G $ 699
Geld-Tipped Cables S-Video Cable has multipin . - i
ARG 131t + Gold-Tip Push-on Antenna Cable (10-f)  AH066G $ 899
connectors on each end for '
connecting S-Video } Gold-Tip Audio/Video Cable (3-ft) AHO69G | S 599
. LoV Y :
Lgn1p0nents tO. your FIﬁ\" ) ¢ Gold-Tip Audio/\ 1deo Cable (5-ft) AHO70G $ 799
When connecting an S-Video .
component to the X Gold-Tip Stereo Audio Cabie (3-10 AHOT2G $ 299

Gold-Tip Sterco Dubbing Cable (6-f1) AHO77G S 1499

the INPUT 1 jacks because the Screw-on Antenna Cable {3-fty AHO037 $ 1395
S-Video cable carries only —
the piC[LlI‘B not the sound Wireless Headphone System PSWHIL00 | $199 93
$-VHS Video Cable (3-tt) VAAOI4 |$2755
Wireless Headphone B
qutenl PSWHI100 S-VHS Video Cuble 13-t VAAOZ0 [$2995
Uses RF transmission Remote Control ICRK61A 221245 | $3405
technology freeing the user L
trom the limits of Remote Contiol (CRKSAF: 224260 $H4200
competitive “line-of-sight” Antenna Miner 103984 | $10.73

uLIoJ J3pIQ

systems. Rechargeable
NiCad batteries provide up to

Antenna Mixer 197351 ’TH) 95

sapqe) AI0SS00Y

tour hours of continuous

operation and the conventent
stand stores and recharges
the headset. Volume may be Prices are subject to change withoat 1 otice
controlled from the headset Total Merchandise ($10 Minitwm Order) . . . . .. s _
. and the RF tuning frequency R e 5 -
PSWH 07 . 2 A
may be adjusted for optimum We are required by law to collect the aspropriate
sound performunce. sales tay for each mdividual state, county. and
locahty to which the merchand e 1s being sent
TN Shipping, Handling. and Insurance . .... ... S 500
] 29 Total Amount Enclosed . ............ s
34
<
= ] ' Ise VIS: JHN H :fera
s Remote Controls : Use VISA or MasterCard prnte»mhly
" ) Th h . [ : Money order or check must be in 1J S currency only
ERE e ese are the I’emOt.c controis : No COD or CASH
200 that came packed with your :
0 00 / '
o000 TV. Replacements or spares
5 QO .
PPN can be ordered as needed. '
z
> All aceessortes are subject to avar abhity
\y e Where applicable. we will ship a superseding model
3]
=
224705 245 S
3]
a

Please complete other side also

3



Accessory Order Form

Charge your order on your VISA
or MasterCard by
tilling 1n below

USE YOUR CREDIT CARD

IMPORTANT: Copy comblete account number
from your VISA card

(TT T eI 1
My card expires D—__] D:l

I
VISA
L

IMPORTANT: Copy complete account number
from your MasterCard

(ITT O T el
[T e CT1CT]

expires:

Copy Number
above your
name cn
MasterCard

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Prices are subject to change without notice

Print or type your name and
address clearly. This will be your
mailing label.

PLEASE

A complete and correct order will
save you days of waiting.

|

| |
: Name: |
i |
| Street; !
| |
: Apt I
| |
I City: I
I

I . l
| State: Zip: !
I I
! J

Please make sure that both sides of this form have
been filled out completely.

32

ch Here Sm = = = — = = = = o = oo — oo

s
e

.= === Det

To order accessories, contact your local ProScan Dealer.
[f a dealer is not nearhy, you can also follow the ins ructions
below to order by tele phone.

United States and Canadian Orders

To place your order by phone, have your Visa or MasterCard
ready and call the toll-free nurber listed below between 8AM
and 8PM Eastern Standard Time  Use this number only to
place an order for accessory items listed on this order form.

1-800-338 —-0376

Most times your order will be shippad UPS within 72 hours of
receipt. If ever it is not possible to ship within 30 days. we will
notify you with an update on vour order and an option to cancel.

To place your order by mail, detach and mail the completed
order form with credit card in“ormazion. money ordar, or check
in U.S. currency (made payable to Thomson Consumer
Electronics, Inc.) to the following address.

ProScan Video Accessories
P.O. Box 8419
Ronks, PA 17573

For more information on these accessories (or current
prices), write to the following address:

Video Accessories Customer Service
Thomson Consumer Electronics. Inc.
Distributor & Special Froducts

2000 Clements Bridge Rd

Deptford. NJ 08096-2088

International Orders

This offer is valid only in the 3¢ United States and Canada. For
international orders, please send your request for quotation (not
an order) to:

International Customer Service
Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Distributor & Special Products

2000 Clements Bridze Rd
Deptford. NJ USA 08096-2088



Tips to Read Before Connecting Components

Compatible Components

A wide variety of compatible Video Cassette Recorders
(VCRs), camcorders, laserdisc players, and audio
components are available. Check with your dealer for
details.

Other brands of components can also be connected to your
TV. Refer to the component’s owner’s manual for the
manutacturer’s recommended hookup instructions.

Positioning Components on Shelves

To ensure the best performance from your components,
follow these general guidelines when arranging them on
the shelves of a component compartment.

Amplifiers, receivers. and VCRs generate heat during
operation. so special care should be taken when arranging
these components in the compartment. Do not stack an
amplifier (or receiver) and a VCR directly on top of each
other because each component generates heat and may not
provide the best performance if stacked together. Do not
stack other components directly on top of an amplifier,
receiver. or VCR.

It you include both an amplifier (or receiver) and a VCR,
put the amplifier on the top shelf and put the VCR on the
bottom shelf. Leave at least four inches of clearance above
the amplifier (or receiver) and at least two inches of
clearance above other components.

It you have just a VCR and no amplifier (or receiver),
position the VCR on the bottoin shelf. Do not stack
anything else directly on top of the VCR. Leave at least
two inches of clearance between the VCR and the shelf
above it.

Some VCRs may cause interference in TV sets if they are
placed too close to the TV. The ProScan cabinets have a
built-in interference barrier to help eliminate this type of
interference. If you are using another type of cabinet and
interference is present when using your VCR, try placing
the VCR on the bottom shelf or try plugging the TV and
VCR power cords into difterent wall sockets.

Turn Off Power Before Connecting Components

Always turn off power to all components before you
connect or disconnect any cables. This will protect your
components from possible electrical surges that could
damage your equipment.

This is a good practice for all vour audio and video
components — TVs, VCRs, audio systems. computers, efc.

Plugging in Power Cords

Do not plug any power cord int> a wall outlet unt | you are
finished making connections.

Many components have “convenience outlets™ on their
back panels so you cuan plug power cords from other
components into a “convenience oatlet” instead of a wall
outlet. Usually these outlets will be labeled either
“switched” or “unswitched™.

If the outlet is labeled “switched”. that means power to the
outlet will be switched off when the component’s power
button is switched oft.

If the outlet is labeled “unswitched™. that means power will
always be available at that outlet. cven when the
component is turned off.

Depending on the size of your system, you may prefer to
use an extension cord or a “multiple adapter” to get enough
outlets for all your components.

The power cords on your ProScan components are
“polarized™ (one blade is wider than the other). Be sure
the extension cord or multiple adaoter is also polarized.
The plug should fit in the outlet only one way:.

Position Cables to Avoid Hum

The possibility of picking up hum (interference noise) in
the audio/video cables will be reduced if you keep them
away from the back of the TV. Route the cables (o the
sides ot the TV's back panel instead of straight down the
middle.

All cable plugs should be firmly seated in the jacks where
they connect to the cquipment. It a plug is not connected
firmly, audio hum or smeared video may result.

If your antenna cable is flat twin-lead cable. try to keep it
away from the audic/video cables as much as possible.
Excess flat. twin-lead cabte should be cut oft instead of
coiled behind the TV. Round, coaxial, antenna cable is
usually shielded and can be coiled or placed next to
audio/video cables without causing interference.

Position Speakers to Avoid Interference

Placing external speakers with unshielded magnets too
close to the TV may result in the speaker magnets affecting
the quality of the picture. Such speakers should be located
at least eight inches away.

If unshielded speakers are teo close to the TV. colored
streaks will appear along the sides of the picture. If this
happens. turn oft the TV for several minutes while moving
the speakers farther away. Then turn the TV back on.

The ProScan SPKO060 speakers are completely shielded
and can be positioned next to the TV without affzcting the
picture.

33

unoauuo)

d10jag sdip,



Monitor Panel

~'U) HI-FI OUT AUDIO JACKS
A

I
w - e -
7 T
PRy - 2a) SELECT OUT AUDIO JACKS
’ ! -
wf' 4 ¥
y / AUDIG ) CAUTION S g o
¢ O BoKar Convtct — G?‘ INPUT 1 AUDID JACKS.
SR CF @ s Co -
i HOKG AMPLIFIER CR EXTERNAL
? EHET ) Cwenioto  ,  SPEAKERS .
7 . @ Momer_ ,
1 S _.i-BONOT CONNECT i
LEFT AND RIGHT TN
] SPEAKER DUTPUTS — 4 ) EXTERNAL
R¢ GETHER
1 @ How0 ' . " SPEAKER TERMINALS
1 apUT '_l CABLE/ANTENNA _
g o AT A t
1 : } ' ‘
; S :
1 @ ioko ANTS ;
1Y woys 2 __{ R SPEAKER ‘
% e . X
\/ t J VIDED R
= INPUT SELECT ~——
- —iE) 8 I
- \ oo ® . @) @ 3 . 5} SPEAKER SWITCH
e © 2 DOC ~
7 1N b4 ou N .
@ INPUT 2 AUDIO JACKS >/ CONYERTER AN S S
4 4 N ~. . ~2B) SELECT OUT VIDEO JACK
4 \ N \\ . —
e % \ b
®, 3 N N
Y - N
“(6%, INPUT2 VIDED JACK
3B) INPUT 1 VIDEO JACK

CD S-VIDEO CONNECTOR

(7

<D HI-F1 OUT AUDIO JACKS feed volume-controlled stereo
audio out from whatever is displayed on the TV screen.
Allows connection ot audic amplifier so you can adjust
sound level with TV's
on page 44,

remote. Connection details are

34

CABLE/ANTENNA CONNECTORS

@' ‘@ SELECT OUT JACKS provide fixed level audio and video
output from whatever is disnlaved on the TV screen
{except signal from s-vIDEO connector). Provide standard
audio and video signals suitable for recording. Can be
used for several upplications such as

® VCR editing with two or three VCRs (page <2).

® Recording TV programs onte a cameorder (page 43).

® Recording cabie-TV programs onto a VCR that is not
cable compatible (page 42).

® Recording audio onto an wudio cassette tape recorder
(page +4)

Notes: Remember that the signal conung out ot these jacks 1s
whatever you see (aind/or hear) on the TV screen. So, whatever
you want to record must be displayed on the TV soreen during
recording. Menus 1video, audio or setup) or displays such as clock
and channel that are on the screen con not be recorded.

To record from an 3-VHS component connected to the S-VIDEQ
connector, you must also connect the video cable (o the vIDEO
INPUT 1 jack and then select channel )1 on the TV screen.



INPUT 1 JACKS provide for direct connection ot video
devices (like VCRs, camcorders. and laserdisc players)
or compatible home compuiers and TV games with
video/audio outputs. To see the signals from a device
connected to the INPUT 1 jacks, setect TV channel 91.

EXTERNAL SPEAKER TERMINALS permit direct connection
of auxihiary speakers. Connection details are on
pages 46-47.

SPEAKER SWITCH

This switch lets you turn off TV’s internal speakers so
that sound will instead come through speukers connected
t0 EXTERNAL SPEAKERS terminals.

Details about connecting speakers to the TV are on
pages 46-17.

Important: Always place switch in INTERNAL position 1f no
external speakers are used (or if external speakers are ever
disconnected)

(/'\
(64) (6B)

@

INPUT 2 JACKS provide for direct connection of video
devices (like VCRs, camvcorders, and laser dise players)
or compatible heme computers and TV games with
video/audio outputs. To we¢ the signals from a device
connected to the INPUT 2 jacks. select TV channel 92.

CABLE/ANTENNA CONNECTORS are used when attaching
either a home antenna and/cr a cable-TV system to vour
TV. Connecrion details ore on puges 36-33.

S-VIDEOQ CONNECTOR provides for direct S-Video
connection from S-VHS VCR or camcorder. Remember
to also connect the S-VHS VCRs or camcerder’s audio
Jackts) to the TV s INPUT 1 LEFT and/or RRMONO audio
jacks. This 1s necessary because S-Video cables only
carry the super video (picture), not the audio siznal.
Connection details are or pages +1-+43.

To see the signals from a device connected to the S-VIDEO
Jacks, select TV channeal 90

Caution: When using TV games, computers, and similar products with
vour TV, keep the brightness and contrast functions at low setungs. If a
fixed (ron-moving) pattern is left on the screen for long periods of time
at a high brightness or contrast setting, the image can be permaneatly
imprinted onto the screen. These types of imprints are not covered by
your warranty because they are the result of misuse.

35

[pued J0JIU0JA



Home Antenna Connections

Follow one of the steps below to connect an indoor or outdoor antenna to your TV if vou do rot have i cable-TV system.

A. If your home antenna cable is a 75-ohm. round. coaxial cable that carries only VHF (channels 2-13).
only UHF (channels 14-69), or VHF and UHF channels, connect 1t to your set like this:

Back of TV
CABLE/ ANTENNA
ANT A
-3
Incoming Cable dj@} —— T T T ~
from Home AN]:B
Antenna \)
CONVERTER
B. If your home antenna cable is a 300-ohm, flat. twin-lead cable that carries only VHF (channels 2-13).
only UHF (channels 14-69), or VHF and UHF channels, connect it to your set liks this:
Back of TV
CABLE/ ANTENNA
Push on ANT A
Incoming Cable e T T T AR - — — — — — T T T T \:)'
from Home il
Antenna ANT B
.
,Adapter {supplied) J‘r
{such as #193983)" CONVERTER

C. If vour home antenna cable(s) are a 75-ohm. round, coaxial cable that carries VHF (channels 2-13) and a 300-ohm, flat, twin-
lead cable for UHF (channels 14-69). connect them to your set like this:

Back of TV
CABLE  ANTENNA
Incoming
Cables from Push on —_—— ANT A
Home - ‘”2
Antennals) Antenna Mixer ANTB
{such as #157551)* )
—_— “)\
CONVERTER

D. If the antenna cables coming from your home antenna(s) are two 300-ohm, flat, twin-lead cables as shown here, connect
them to your set like this:

Back of TV

Incoming UHE CABLE/ ANTENNA
Cables from Push on AN[\A
Home S -0
Antennals) and — — et

S

VHF 52
Antenna Mixer CON\TEE!TER

{such as #193984}*

Note: Be sure to connect the UHF antenna c.ble o the
UHE screws on the Antenna Mixer and the VHF antenna
cable to the screws marked VHF

*Optional accessory avilable trom your dealer or electronics supply store.

Ml order form is on page 31
36



Cahbhle TV Connections

Follow one of these steps to connect a cable-TV system to your TV instead of a home antenna. Since cable-TV systemns
vary. you may wish to consult your local cable-TV company for additional information.

A. Follow this diagram if your cible company does not require a converter/decoder box (no scrambled channels):

Back of TV
CABLE/ANTENNA

incoming - pe————————— ] - T T T T -~
Cable ANTB

CONVERTER

B. Follow this diagram if your cable company requires a converter/decoder box that can be controlled by remote control.
Most brands of remote-controtlable boxes can be controlled by the remote that came packed with your TV.
Details for programming your TV’s remote to also control the converter/decoder box ate on page 9.
See diagram D if you want to connect a VCR.

Back of TV
Incoming S CABLE/ ANTENNA

Cable - .
- ANTA

— Y
o
, ANTB
Remember to tune your TV to the output )

channel of the converter box (usually 2. 3, i
®) or 4) when selecting channels via the 3

-+ converter box. i

-] out CONVERTER
CONVERTER / DECODER BOX

C. Follow this diagram if your cable company requires a converter/decoder box that cannot be controlled by remote control:

Scrambled Cable-TV Channels
Some cable-TV decoders require that you manually switch from regular to scrambled channels on the decoder
whenever you wish to view the premium pay channels. By connecting the decoder to the anT a input and CONVERTER

output on your TV and leaving the decoder box set to the scrambled chunnel. you c.an switch between the scrambled

and unscrambled channels by using the TV's remote control.

Simply press the ANTENNA button on the remote control to switch
CONVERTER / DECODER BOX

Antenna Cables

between the scrambled and nonscrambled channels. K
Each time you press the ANTENNA button, the channel numbers {such as AH037*) :

will change color on the screen to show which antenna signal

you're watching.

Nonscrambled cable channels will come through the ANT B input Back of TV
CABLE/ ANTENNA
whenever the channel numbers are vellow. anTa
Incoming e
. . Cable «
The scrambled channel from the decoder box will come through aNT8
. —_——1
the ANT A input whenever the channel numbers are blue. Be sure @:@] el
-
to leave the decoder box set to the scrambled channel, and o o *‘[[ ll

remember to tune your TV to the output channel of the converter

box (usually 2, 3, or 4).

*Optional accessory available from your dealer or electronics
supply store Ml order form is on page 31

37

BUUDIUY WO



38

D. Follow this diagram if your cable company requires a comverter/decoder box for premium chi naels and you also want to

connect a VCR.

fncoming
Cable

2-way Signal Splitter*
{such as AH047)

i
iN oy

Converter/Decoder Box

Remember to tune the VCR to
the output channetl of the
converter box rusually 3 or 4)

Most cable companies that require use of a converter/decoder
box only require the box for scrambled premium channels
Iike HBO or Showtime. All the other cable-TV channels can
usually be viewed without the converter box. Therefore. by
usime a signal splitter, you can send the incoming cable-TV
signals ditectly to the TV and also through the
converter/decoder box and VCR as shown above.

You can easily switch between the signals coming into the
ANT A jack and the ANT B jack by pressing the ANTENNA button
on the remote control. The channel numbers will change
colors to fet you know which antenna signals you are
watching. When the numbers are blue, you are seeing the
ANT A signals  When the numbers are yellow. you are seeing
the ANT B signals.

The cable-TV channels that are not scrambled can then be
seen whenever the TV 1s receiving the ANT A signals. The
cable-TV channels that are scrambled can then be seen thru
the converter box and then thru the VCR whenever the TV 15
receiving the ANT 8 signals. Most VCRs will feed the signal
thru the(r antenna jacks even when the VCR 1s turned ott.
This allows vou to watch scrambled channels from the
converter box without having to turn on the VCR.

This connection can be usetul because it will let you record a
scrambled channel on the VCR at the same time you are
watching a non-scrambled channel through the ANT A jack on
the TV,

“Opuonal accessory avatlable from vour dealer or electronies
supply store. Matil order form 1s on page 31

Coaxial Antenna Cables™
(such as AH037 or AHD656)

Back of TV

CAELE s ANTENNG

ANIA
(ﬂ@} -2
ANTE
- -0
]
LONVERTER
See note
below
v L R )
() » Remember ta tune the TV to the output
= chanrel ot the VCR (usually 3 or 4)-the
(B same chinnel as the position of the VCR's

CH3/CH4 switch

Back of VCR

Note: Be sure to also connect the VCR's AUDIO and VIDEO OUT Jacks to
the TV's AUDIO and VIDEO IN jacks as shown on pages 41-43 The
audo/video connections are necessary for stereo playback from the
VCR  To see the signals from the VCR that are going into the TV's
INPUT jacks, select TV channel 91 1f you connected the VCR to the
INPUT 1 jacks or select channel 92 if you connected the VCR to the
INPUT 2 jacks Select TV channel 90 1f you have an S-VHS VCR
connected to the TV § S-VIDEO co e tor.



Programming Remote to Control a Cable Box or an RCA DSS® Receiver

[f your cable box has its own remcte to change channels.
you will probably be able to program the TV's remote to
control both the TV and the device. To program the
remote, just press and hold the pss-caBLE button, then enter
the two-digit code number for your brand of cable box.
Refer to the chart below to find the code number for your
cable box. Press the POWER button next to confirm
operation. You may need to try each of the code numbers
listed until you find the one that works.

1 PRESS AND HOLD
DSSeCABLE.
S \3 PRESS POWER
[e3Ne RN e
2 PRESSTWO ——— 3.3 o
NUMBER S0
BUTTONS. >rr 2
N

Brand of Cable-TV Box Cede Number(s}
ABC 32,36033.54
Anvisien L o - 07,08
Cable-tar I e o oo 708
Diamond 56
Bale . I U A
Eastern [nternational - o (2
Genera »lrrrlxtrumen[ 7 B 7; ) 7 i : R 7_ mjfi
[Q Rl S - 324,25, 30,36
Hamlin - - - 03, 12 13,54 8
Hitachn 37.43.46
Jerold ) 04, 05 13,33, 24,25, 30, 36.45.46.47. 62
Macom T37.93
m - 07 08,19, 21 26,28 293273340, 41
o T o - Tw
B - 01, 16,38
Ouk Sirma ' B E e
Pq[193€)1J€, B 7:7 i B o B 03.27 39.61
) B 07,08, 19,2126, 28,2932, 33 40,41
B i ’ TR 20,4
Randtes T B T 07,08
RCA } - T To0027
Regal ) ) ) NN
Regency T - R L X
Samsung T ) o H
(13 22,25

Stargate 2000
Svlvania
Tehika

Texsuan

Tocom
Unika
Lniversal

Viewstar

Warner Amex
Zenith

Note: Reter to the information sheet packed with your remote control
tor the latest hist of brand names and code numbers. Because this list1s
constantly growing, the intormation sheet packed with your remote
control may be u later version of this hst and contain additional brands
and/cr code numbers.

After the TV's remote i programimed. you'll be able to
turn on the cable box by pressin the pss-casLE butto 1. then
POWER. You can change channels on the cable box by
pressing the CHANNEL buttons whenever the remote is in the
“cable™ mode. To put the remote 11 the “cable mode™,
piess the DSS-CABLE button. Press the v button to put the
remote back into the TV mode so the remote butrons will
control the TV again.

Programming Remote To Control Cable Box
with remote only

Refer to the chart at the left to find the code number that
corresponds to the brand name of your cable box. Kzep
this number in mind. It more than one number i» listed,
vou may need to tryv each one separately until you find the
one that works.

1 Press and hold DSS-CABLE button on remote.

2 Press two number buttons ifirst one, then the other) to enter

the code number tor your brand of cable box.

3 Point the remote at the cable box axd press the power button

to test the code number.

« If the night number was entered. the cable box should trn
on. Pressing the CHAN buttons should then also change
channels on the cable box.

« If the cable box does not react to the remote (or 1f the remote
turns on the cable box but does not change channels), repeat

steps 1 through 3 with another cede number.

Operating Notes: After the remote v programmed, it will turn on

the cable box whenever you press pssezaec: and then POWER.

To turn off the cable box press psstcaeLg, then POWER.

To change channels on the cable box. press pss-casLe then cHan

up or down. Depending on the age, brond, model. and ty pe of cable
box, some models may not be able 1o respond to the remote control.

Programming remote to control an RCA DSS’ Receiver
with remote only

The TV's remote has been pre-programmed to control an
RCA DSS Digital Satellite System receiver.

To control an RCA DSS’ receiver. first press the pss-CABLE
button to put the remote in the "DSS mode™. The buttons
shown below will then control the RCA DSS receiver.

1 Press DSS-CABLE button to put the temote in “DSS mode.”
Use the MOVE buttons and the MENU-PROG buttontu navigate

through the DSS on-screen menus and features

39

SUOI}IAUUO))
AL-LqE)



40

Cable-TV Operation

Your new TV is designad to receive up to 181 chunnels in
the U.S.A including 125 non-scrambled cable channels
(see chart at lower right). To use this TV with a cable-TV
system, confirm that the cable-TV system is properly
connected to your TV. Since cable systems vary, you may
wish to consult your local cable-TV company for additional
information

If your cable-TV company follows EIA/NCTA channel-
identification standards, most of the channels offered by
your cable company will be dentified by channel numbers
that are identical to those on your TV. For example. if your
cable-TV system has programs on cable channel 20, you
can choose this channel by selecting channel 20 on your
TV.

If your cable company offers cable channels 90, 91,0r 92
you can tune them by selecting the TV channels shown
below.

If your cable
company offers | Tune your TV
this cable to this channel:
channel:

90 126"

91 1277

92 128~

“To tune cable channels 100 through 128, press and hold number button
i unti! I-- appears on the screen. Then enter the other two numbers.

Some cable-TV companies do not follow the EIA/NCTA
standards and instead assign their own channel
identification. For example, some use the standard
broadcast channel numbers (2-13) for channels 2-13. but
identify their other channels with letters. If your cable
company does not follow the EIA/NCTA standards, ask
them for a cross reference that shows to which channels
you should tune your TV to receive their cable-TV
channels.

Not all cable-TV channels will be active on your particular
cable-TV system. Also some cable companies may require
the use of a decoder with their cable-TV system. Consult
your cable company or local dealer for details.

Scrambled Cable-TV Channels

Some cable compnies offer “premium-pay ™ channels in
which the signal is scrambled. Descrambling these signals
for normal viewing requires the use of a descrambler
device (cable box) which 1s generally provided by the
cable company.

How you connect the cable box to your TV deoends upon
whether or not the cable box can be controlled by remote
control. The TV's remote can ¢lso control most brands of
cable boxes. so if your cable box is remote controllable.
you will want to connect it as sitown in Diagram B on
page 37. Instructions for programming the TV's remote (o
control the cable pox are on page 39.

If your cable box cannot be controlled by remote control,
you will still be able to remotely switch between a
scrambled channel and ur scrambled channels with the
connection shown in Diagrem C on page 37 or in
Diagram D on page 38.

The chart below lists the “total” broadcast (otf-air) and cable
channel count.

Channels gffr Cable
« Low VHF A-8 (Channel O1) - i
» VHE (Channels 213 Pl B T
» UHF (Channels 14-69) 56 -
« Low Midband A-3 thru A-1 Channek 95-99) ™" - 577
» Midband (Channels 14-220t A D - 9
» Superband (Channels 23-26 or J-W - 14
« Hyperband (Chanuels 37-64 or W+1 to W+28) - 28
« Ultraband (Channels 63-94 a1d 100-125 or _ 6
W+29 to W+84)
Total Capabihty ** 68 125

=% VHE 1s only counted oncz tn total channel count because you can
receive channels 2-13 on both “off-air” and “cable” channels.
Therefore the total channel count for “off-air’ and “cable™ is 181
chunnels (68+125-12=181)

#%*  Channels 95, 96, and 97 are not applicable in Canada. Therefore
the total number of channels. for Canada is 178 (68+122-12=178).



VCR Connections

Standard VHS VCR (Not S-VHS)

These connections allow you to record TV programs and play

back tapes.

Preferred Method

2-Way Signal Splitter”

7 {[1] 1}

Incoming Cable
From Antenna or Cable-TV System

Shown here is the preferred method of connecting a VCR

to your TV if you are in an area with good signal reception.

This method uses a 2-way signal splitter to run separate
signals to the VCR and TV. This way you can view either
TV programs or VCR tapes and not be concerned about the
position of the VCR’s Tvwver switch. If your cable
company requires a decoder box for premium channels,

refer to page 38.

Note: The audio/video connections from the VCR to the TV are

required for you to watch tapes being played by the VCR.

Operation: If the VCR is connected to INPUT 1 jacks as
shown, select TV channel 91 to view whatever the VCR is

playing.

It
1t ([T J‘

Preferred Method

Audio/Video Cables”

(such as AHO69G)

Coaxial Antenna Cables*
Psu:h as AHO37 or AHDB56)

Back of VCR

!
i
|
|
i
|

[

i+ INFROM ANT

; . VIDED  AUDIC

R )
A 4 .;E

aa /

4 ouT r* UUT -

Note: A second audic/
video device can be
connected to the INPUT 2
jacks in a similar manner.

Back of TV

—lm}--j vgm

INP T

BT ¢ cameranena

o ANTA
N L " A E—
INP T2 -{ ANTB
O 3
SVICEO ¢ 3 SELE\CT
Fvs 3 (@)
= cow‘v;s/mw; E\lﬁ

s

p

If you connect a second audio/videc device to INPUT 2, select
TV channel 92 to view whatever the second device is playing.

Note: You can program your TV to autormatically select the proser VCR
input channel (91 or 92) when you press the VCR1 or VCR2LD button.

Details are on page 21.

Simplified Method

Shown here is a simplified method of
connecting a VCR to your TV. This method is
best for areas with poor signal reception. If
your cable company requires a decoder box
for premium channels, refer ro page 38.

Note: The audio/video connections from the VCR to the
TV are optional; however, these additiona) connections
usually produce a better-quality picture during VCR

playback. These connections are required. however, for
stereo playback from stereo VCRs.

Operation: [f the VCR is connected to INPUT 1
jacks as shown, select TV channel 91 to view
whatever the VCR is playing.

If you connect a second audio/video device to
INPUT 2, select TV channel 92 to view whatever
the second device is playing.

*Optional accessories are available from most dealers and

electronics supply stores. Mail order form is on page 31.

Simplified Method

Note; A second audlu/ .

Back of TV video device can be™ - "
connected to the INPUT 2
jacks in a‘simifar manner. -

AUDIo S

7 RN
é@ MOR) (@)
Hi-F OUT SELECT QUT

S .06
ORNE)
o B
Incoming Cable Audio 'Nig‘ '1
-'“ €O} L CABLE/ANTENNA
Back of VCR
B ANTA
IN FROM ANT ; @M& “}q
“} VIDED AUDIO = -
N wr — “our |NPUT2-‘ T
ouUTTO TV 9 L@: 'QR ‘ L D) viDES
\\} INI’UT "SELECT
I S-viDEQ * N
- §gE ® .[@ O ©
] = CUNVERTE . ouT_
Coaxizl Antenna
Cables” o
I ] Andio/Video Cables™
fsuch a6 AHOS) {s .ch as AHOBYG)

<

a

SUONOIUUO) YDA



VCR Connections

Special Recording onto VCR

This connection only allows you to record on the VCR
whatever is currently being displayed on the TV screen
except for menus and special effects. This is not a
common application for recording with your VCR, but you
may find it useful in certain situations. You’ll also be able
to record signals from another VCR (or similar device) that
is connected to the TV’s INPUT 1 OF INPUT 2 Jacks.

The TV must remain turned on during recording. 1f you
change channels on the TV, the channel change will be
recorded on the VCR tape unless you pause the VCR
during recording.

Because your TV is cable-compatible, this application
may be used to record cable-TV programs from the TV
onto a VCR that is not cable-compatible.

You may also want to use this connection to dub or edit
VCR tapes with two or three VCRs. By connecting one
VCR (or camcorder) to the iNpPUT 1 jacks and another VCR
(or camcorder) to the INPUT 2 jucks, you’ll be able to
selectively edit and record whatever is playing on the TV
screen onto a third VCR (or camcorder) connected as
shown here to the setect ouT jacks.

[f you connect a surveillance system to your monitor,
you’ll be able to record what the camcorder is displaying
on the TV screen by connecting a VCR (or camcorder) to
the seLecT ouT jacks as shown here. To see the signal from
a device connected to the inPUT 1 jacks, select channel 91.
Select channel 92 to see the signal from a device connected
10 the INPUT 2 jacks.

Back of TV
‘ DIO
Back of VCR y
I HI-FI OUT  SELECT OUT
VIDEOIN )
) \
CABLE/ANTENHNA
ANT A
N
ANTB
\\
" VIDEQ
i~ Authe/Video Cables” < vioEo TTINPUT.  SELECT
. {such as AH077(3} b N \ o 2
| CONVERTEF 1 9 ouT.
A’/

To sce the signal from a device connected to the INPUT 1
jacks, select channel 91. Select channel 92 to see the
signal from a device connected to the inpuT 2 jacks.

Note: Signals from the s-vibeo connector do not come through the
SELECT OUT Jucks. To record from an S-VHS component, remember to
also connect the regalar video cable to the ViDEO INPUT 1 jack and then
tune to channel 91.

Menus (video. audio, setup), displays like clock and channel do not
come through the SELECT OUT jacks.

S-VHS (Super VHS) VCR

This connection allows you to record TV
programs and play back tapes. If your cable
company requires a decoder box for premium
channels. refer to page 38.

Connect the s-viDEO OUT connector on the back
of the VCR to the s-vipeEo connector on the
back of your TV using an S-VHS cable.

Remember to connect the audio cables from
the VCR to the iNnpuT 1 LEFT and R/MONO jacks on
the back of the TV. The S-VHS cable carries

only video. Back of VCR

Operation: [f the S-VHS VCR is connected

as shown here, select TV channel 90 to view

whatever the VCR is playing. The word

s-vibeo will appear on the TV when you select

channel 90. You can program your TV to

automatically select channel 90 when you press the vcr1
or VCRr2-LD button. Details are on page 21.

#Optional accessories are available from most dealers and electronics
supply stores. Mail order form is on page 31.

42

Incoming Cable b

Back of TV
S-VHS Cable* {such as #186008)
___AuDig
AN R
&) v ©
HIFl GUT  SELECT BUT
© v @
F &
peme BRI w000
INPUT 1
72N
= =KD U foaseanmenia
T INFROMANT T T 1*‘ ST ANTA
STROMANT oeo aupio @ O [T e —
st ouT ;- OUT - wa mpy\'\pi ANTB
ARy @
| outToTY (_\(v‘ L.zw ‘\\i" A &) )
5 & &l VIDEQ
3 N 2 — -
s aag ] - 3
T S-VIDED P
-2 W S LA &F D ®
! CONVERTER ouT
: &
- ’.
: - o
- ! See Note Below ¢
AEERERNAB I NERER DI R RENNENRIBAENBRADED

L Audio/Vidzo Ce bles”

{such as AH077G)

Coaxial Antenna Cable*
{stch as AHO37 or AHO65G)

Note: Remember to also connect the video cable if you plan to use this
VCR if you want -0 use the SELECT ouT jacks for recording. When
recording from SELECT oUT jacks, tune the TV to channel 91 10 see the
signal from the S-VHS VCE.



(Camcorder Connections

— AV OUT Jack
(Audio/Video Out)

Output
Adapter

I
[— -

{Usually Supplied
with Camcorder)

S$-VHS or Standard VHS Camcorder

This connection allows vou to play back tapes in the
camcorder and watch them on the TV.

An S-VHS or standard camcorder can be connected directly to
your TV. If you have an S-VHS camcorder, connect the S-VHS
video cable to the s-vIDEO connector on your TV. It vou have a
standard VHS camcorder. connect the video cable to the viDEO
INPUT 1 jack on the back of your TV. With either video
connection, attach the audio cable to the INPUT1 R/MONO audio
Jack.

Operation: If the camcorder is connected to the VIDEO INPUT 1
Jack (instead of the s-viDEO connector), select TV channel 91 to
view whatever the camcorder is playing. If the camcorder is
connected to the s-vIDEC connector and INPUT 1 AUDIO jack, select
TV channel 90 to view whatever the camcorder is playing.

Back of TV
AUDIO
nORC
MOND non
HI-Ft OUT SELECT EUT
IR
Audio
5 U CABLE/ANTENNA
ANT A
~ R
MOND o
INPUT 27 ANT B
t 5 VIDED

A,

CONVERTSR 1 7

INPUT  SELECT
SVIDED o wo
L D
S-VHS Cable {sometimes _our_
a separate cable that
attaches directly to
camcorder)

Notes: When the adapter’s S-Video cable is connected to the s-vibeo
conncctor, the Video phig does not have 1o be connected. However, you
may prefer to plug it in anyway to keep it out of the way. The S-VHS
video will automatically override the vibeo inpuT 1 signal when you select
Channel 90.

Be sure to connect the v.deo cable. however. if you plan to use the seLect
ouT jack for recording. When recordiag f-om the seLect out jack, tune the
TV to chunnel 91 to see the signal from the camcorder.

Battom of Camcorder

No connection necessary ta S-VIDEQ

Back of TV connector. To record in S-VHS, put
camcorder in S-VHS recording mode
; and insert S-VHS tape.
"C;m AUDID
| U m
. e i F\I/CJ:M;EL\\E‘;T?UT
Audio/Video Input Cable ’ R
{Usually supplied with Nz
— AYIN Jack camcorder)

{Audio/Video In}

Standard VHS Camcorder

This connection allows you to record onto the camcorder
whatever is currently being displayed on the TV screen.
You’ll also be able to record signals from a VCR (or
similar device) that is connected to the TV’s INPUT 1 OF
INPUT 2 jacks.

The TV must remain turned on during recording. If you
change channels on the TV, the channel change will be
recorded on the camcorder tape unless you pause the
camcorder during recording.

You may also want to use this connection to dub or edit
VCR tapes with two or three camcorders (or VCRs). By
connecting one camcorder (or VCR) to the INPUT 1 jacks
and another camcorder (or VCR) to the inpuT 2 jacks, you'll
be able to selectively edit and record whatever is playing
on the TV screen onto a third camcorder connected as
shown here to the seLecT ouT jacks.

- "
o Audio
INPUTIJ; Video
= L CABLE/ANTENNA
o ANT A
S v}
INPUT 2+ ANTB
-t 3 VIDED
- WPUT seecT P
2 N . L
oo
"= CcowvERtER 1 7 our

If you connect a surveillance system to your monitor, you’ll
be able to record what the camcorder is displaying on the
TV screen by connecting ancther camcorder (or VCR ) to
the seLECT ouT jacks as showr hzre.

To see the signal trom a device connected to the npPUT 1
jacks, select channel 91. Select channel 92 to see the signal
from a device connected to the NPUT 2 jacks.

Note: Signals from the s-viDEO connector do not come thru the SELECT
ouT viDed jack. To record from an $-VHS component, remember to also

connect its regulur video cable to the VIDEC INPUT 1 jack and then tune to
channel 91.

Menus (video. audio, or setup) or displays such as clock and channel that
are on the screen can not be recorded.

43

SUOIIIUUO))

Japaodwie))



Component Connections

Audio Amplifier

If your amplifier is not part of a “system” that has its own Back of TV
remote, connect it to the TV as shown here. (If the amplifier
is part of a system that has its own remote, you may choose

to connect it to the TV as shown below using the SELECT ouT
jacks.) P
(& mono
. . . INPUT 1
With the connection shown here. you’ll be able to change and  pugioivigeo cabtes* @ L caBLEANTENNA
: : . . + 35 AHD726) A
mute volume with the TV's remote control. You'll also be foueh 2 AH oo A
able to remotely control bass and treble functions. WPUIZi  anre
€ 3 VIDED
; e RS . SVIDED o T MPUTT SELECT
Connection: Connect the “L” and “R” HI F1 OUT jacks to the > 5
corresponding input jacks on the stereo amplifier. If your COMVERER 12 Q00
amplifier is not stereo (mono), connect it to the TV’s R/MONO b ST - B
jack. Consult the amplifier’s owner’s manual for the s L0 STEREQ AMPLIFIER -

manutacturer’s recommended hookup.

Operation: If desired, turn oft TV’s internal speakers as
described on page 11. Adjust the amplifier for normal
listening. You can also control sound with the voL and MUTE
buttons on the TV’s remote.

Audio Cassette Recorder or Amplifier

If your amplifier is part of a “system” that has its own
remote control, connect it to the SELECT ouT jacks as shown
here.

Back of TV
Tae “fixed level” audio signal present at these jacks is also
ideal for connecting an audio cassette recorder to record
audio trom the TV.

This constant audio signal is not affected by pressing the
volume buttons on the TV’s tront panel or the TV’s
remote control.

Connection: Connect SELECT OUT “L” and “R” to the
corresponding input jacks on the stereo amplifier or audio
cassette recorder. If your amplifier is not stereo (mono),
connect it to the TV’s r/moNo jack. Consult the
equipment’s owner’s manual for the manufacturer’s
recommended hookup. ST CoweaTe

SSETTE RECORDE
MPLIFIER (STEREO)

Operation: Select a TV channel and turn down the sound
on the TV, or turn off TV’s internal speakers as described
on page 10. Adjust sound with controls on the amplifier
or cassette recorder. If the amplifier or cassette recorder is
part of a “system” that has its own remote, use the
system'’s remote to adjust sound.

*Optional accessories are available from most dealers and
electronics supply stores.

44



Audio/Video Connections

Laserdisc Players, Computers, and Other Equipment with
Audio/Video Outputs

Your TV can also be used as a display device for many
laserdisc players, video games, and home computers. If
your game or computer has a normal NTSC (American
Standard) video output, it can be connected directly to
either the INPUT 1 or INPUT 2 jacks on the TV as shown here.

[f the computer or other device has monaural audio output
(only one aupio ouT jack instead of L and R), connect it to
tae TV’s rimono jack. This will enable the TV to
reproduce the sound through both the left and right
speakers.

To View Signals From Component

If you connected the component to the TV s INPUT 1 jacks, press
the remote’s Tv button (to address the TV), then 9, then 1. This
will switch the TV to the INPUT 1 jacks so you can see whatever
signal is toming from the component.

If you connected the component to the TV’ s INPUT 2 jacks, press
the remote’s Tv button (to address the TV), then 9, then 2. This
will switch the TV to the INPUT 2 jacks so you can see whatever
signal 1s coming from the component.

if the INPUT 1 jacks already
have another compaonent

Back of TV connected ta them, you can
connect the new component
to the INPUT 2 jacks.

AUDIO
I
HIFt QUT SELECT OUT
=y G)
N L \g/‘,
N W
"/ vono
INPUT 1
Py
m!“‘\u, L CABLE/ANTENNA
ANT A
(f':i\ 'DPRiI) X
INPUTZ<‘ ANTE
{2
/ot b
J _ VIDED
S-VIDED - . /FMU_T;_ SELECT
CONVERTER Vo2

i 0 i

|
—————— - )

- mI-
e .

\‘xy Audio/Video Cables™

. % (} (such as AHOT7G)

VICED K j}

N\

o
5
=

Back of Laser Disc Player,
Computer, or TV Game

*Optional accessories are available from most dealers and electronics
supply stores.

Caution: When using TV games, computers, and similar products with
your TV, keep the brightness and contrast functions at low settings. 1f a
fixed (non-moving) pattern is left on the screen for long periods of time
al a high brightness or contrast setting. the image can be permanently
imprinted onto the screen. These types of imprints are not covered by
your warranty because they are the result of misuse.

45

SUO0I1123UU0))
juduoduro))



Connecting External Speakers

Connecting Speakers to Back of TV

If you connect an Amplifier or Receiver to your TV. you
can connect the speakers to the Amplifier/Receiver instead
of the TV.

If you do not connect an Amplifier or Receiver to your TV,
you can connect external speakers to the back of the TV 1o
enhance sound from the TV.

The diagram below shows how 1o connect external

speakers to the terminals on the back of the TV.

1 If necessary, remove the vinyl covering from the ends of
the speaker wire and twist the wire core.

2 Press and hold down the lever of the speaker terminal

while inserting the wire core into the hole. Be sure to
connect (+) to (+) and (-) to (-) (explained below).

3 Release the lever.

EXTERNAL
SPEAKERS
Back of Right Speaker Back of TV Bacx cf Left Speaker

Notes: After releasing the lever, pull gently on the wire and check that it
is connected securely to its terminal.

Do not allow the wire core to protrude from its terminal or contact other

wires or terminals. [f the cores of two wires touch each other, damage to
components could result.

Important: When connecting the speaker wire, make sure you connect
the (+) terminal on the TV to the (+) terminal on the speaker. One side
of the speaker wire is usually marked with a white stripe to help you
connect (+) to (+) and (-) to (). 1f the (+) and (=) terminals are not
matched properly. the speakers will not be “in phase” causing reduction
in low frequencies (bass).

Caution: Do not connect external
speakers to more than one audio
source at a time. You can connect &
set of speakers to either the TV or the
amplifier but not to both at the same
time. If you connect the same
speakers to both the TV and the
amplifier (or 1o more than one set of o 0
terminals). you will probably damage Speakers
your equipment.

.

46

The speaker switch on the back of the TV changes how the
TV’s umplifier drives the speakers, allowing you tc use the
external speakers two ways:

To enhance the sound from the TV’s speakers, place the
speakers in the front of the view:ng area (usually beside
the TV). and slide the speaker switch to exr. This provides
full power to the external speckers for a “fuller” sound and
turns off the TV’s internal speakers.

SPEAKER

INTEXT

To obtain a “surround sound” effect, place the external
speakers in the rear of the viewing area, and slide the
speaker switch to n1/exT surr. Th:s provides full power to
the TV’s internal speakers for the tront sound and a
surround signal to the rear speakers. Do not use the
SPKO60 speakers for this type of setup. They are designed
to be used close to the TV.

SPEAKER

INT\EXT

Helpful Hints: Externul speakers placed next to the TV will sound
better the higher quality they are. Very etficient small “bookshelf” or
“compact” speakers will give good results for surround-sound use.

Surround effect can often be improved by experimenting with rear
speaker placement.

Surround-encoded movies (broadcast or tape) give the best surround
effect. but regular steren and mono programs will also benefit.



Connecting Speakers to Back of Amplifier or Receiver

If you connect an amplifier or receiver to your TV as
described on page 44, connect the speakers to the
amplifier/receiver instead of the TV. Sound from the TV
will then come through the amplifier/receiver and the TV’s
internal speakers. If desired, vou can turn off the TV’s
internal speakers with the SPEAKERS ON/OFF function
described on page 10.

The diagram below shows how to connect external
speakers to the speaker terminals on the back of a typical
amplitier/receiver. Check the owner’s manual for your
amplifier/receiver if its speaker terminals look different
than those shown below.

1st Set of Speakers
Connect to A Terminais

SPEAKERS

’ + RIGHT — - LEF

/" Back of ’Eﬂ
Ampiitier / Receiver
{Optional)

2nd Set of Speakers
Connect to B Terminals

MNotes: After connecting speaker wire, pull it gently and check that it is
connected securely to its terminals.

Do not allow the wire core to protrude from its terminal or contact other
wires or terminals. If the cores of two wires touch each other, damage to
components could result.

Important: When connecting the speaker wire. make sure you connect
the (+) terminal on the amplifier or receiver to the (+) terminal on the
speaker. One side of the speaker wire is usually marked with a white
stripe to help you connect (+) to (+) and (=) to (-). It the (+) and (—)
terminals are not matched properly, the speakers will not be “in phase™
causing reduction in low frequencies (bass).

Caution: Do not connect external
speakers to more than one audio
source at a time. You can connect a
szt of speakers to either the TV or the

amplifier but not to both at the same \
time. If you connect the same S
speakers to both the TV and the o 2
amplifier (or to more than one set of
terminals). you will probably damage
your equipment.

Speakers

SUOI}IIUUO0))
Jaeadg

47



Trouble Checks

Trcubles sometimes are caused by simple “faults” that you
can easily correct without the help of a service technician by
tirst checking a few basic remedies.

Before you call or take your unit to an Authorized ProScan
TV Servicenter, look below for the type of trouble you are
experiencing. Then perform the simple checks and
adjustments listed for that trouble.

TV will not turn on
* Check to make sure it is plugged in.

» Check the wall receptacle (or extension cord) to make sure

it is “live” by plugging in something else.
» Maybe batteries in remote control are “dead”.
» Maybe remote control is not aimed at remote sensor.

* Make sure power cord 1s fully inserted into back of TV.

Controls don’t work

>

» If using remote control, make sure remote is in “TV Mode’

by first pressing Tv button.

* Try unplugging set for two minutes and then turning it on

again.

» Make sure power cord is fully inserted into back of TV,

Intermittent or no remote

* Maybe something is between the remote and the remote

Sensor.

* Maybe the remote is not aimed directly at the component

(TV or VCR) you are trying to control.

* Maybe remote is not in “TV Mode”. Press the Tv button so

remote will control TV,

» Maybe batteries in remote are weak or dead or installed

incorrectly. Try replacing batteries.

» Remove batteries and hold down one or more buttons for

several seconds. Install the batteries and try remote
Turns off while playing

* SLEEP TIMER function may have been activated.

* ALARM OFF function may have been activated.

48

* Electronic protection circuit may have been activated
because of a power surge. Wait 30 seconds and then turn on
again. If this happers trequently, the voltage in your house

may be abnormally high.

* Make sure power cord is fully 1ase-ted into back of TV.

Turns on unexpectedly

* ALARM ON function may have been activated.

ALARM does not turn off TV at correct time

+ Check ALARM ON/OFF function. Must be set to ON.

« Check to make sure cLock tunction is set to the correct

time.

Blank screen
* Maybe Channel 90. 91, or 92 is selected, but device

connected to those INPUT jacks is not turned on.

* Try another channel.

No sound, picture okay

* Maybe sound is muted. Try pressing vou up button to

restore sound.

» Maybe TV’s speakers are turred off. Check SPEAKERS
ON/OFF function.

» If using channel 90 (s-viDEO input) with an S-Video
component. remember to also connect the component’s L

and R AUDIO 0OUT jacks to the TV’s L and RINPUT 1 jacks.

* Maybe sPeakeR switch on back of TV is not in the INTERNAL

position.

Can’t select certain channel

» Channel may not pe in Channel Memory. Try pressing two

number buttons.

» If using a VCR, check to raake sure the Tv/VCR switch on the

VCR is in the correct position.

* To select cable channels 100 through 128, press number
button | untl [—-- appears. Then press the other two
number buttons. The CABLE/AIR function must be in CABLE

mode to select channels higher than 69.



Noisy stereo reception

« May be a weak station. Use AuDIO button to change STEREO/SAP

function to MONO mode instead of STEREO.

No picture, no sound but power light is on

* Maybe someone changed cABLE/AIR function to wrong position.
* Maybe a vacant channel is tuned.

+ For Channels 90, 91, and 92, make sure the component

connected to those INPUT jacks is turned on in order to see

picture.

« If watching VCR (connected only through antenna input),
make sure TV is tuned to channel 3 or 4 — same as CH 3/CH 4
switch on VCR. Also check to make sure Tv/vCR switch on

VCR is in correct position.

Sound okay, picture poor
» Check antenna connections.

* Try adjusting SHARPNESS function to improve weak signals.

Black Box appears on the screen:

Turn off the cAPTIONING feature.

49

Kyuearep
SYY)) d[qnouy,



Warranty Information

Limited Warranty

What your warranty covers:
* Any defect in material or workmanship.

For how long after your purchase:
® One year for labor charges.

® One year for parts.

® Two vears for picture tube.

What we will do:

* Pay any Authorized ProScan Television Servicenter the
labor charges to repair your television.

® Pay any Authorized ProScan Television Servicenter for
the new or, at our option, refurbished replacement parts
and picture tube required to repair your television.

How you get service:

* Request home service from any Authorized ProScan
Television Servicenter. To identily your nearest
Authorized ProScan Television Servicenter. ask your
dealer or call 1-800-PROSCAN.

¢ Show the service technician your evidence of purchase
date.

‘What your warranty does not cover:

» Customer instruction. (Your Owner’s Manual clearly
describes how to install, adjust, and operate your
television. Any additional information should be obtained
from your dealer.)

o [pstallation and related adjustments.

® Signal reception problems not caused by your television.

® Damage from misuse or neglect.

® Remote control batteries.

® A television that has been moditied or incorporated into
other products or is used for institutional or other
commercial purposes.

* A television purchased or serviced outside the USA.

e Acts of God, such as but not limited to lightning damage.

Product Registration:

* Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card
packed with your set. It will make it easier to contact
you should it ever be necessary. The return of the card is
not required for warranty coverage.

How state law relates to this warranty:
® This warranty gives you specitic legal rights, and you

also may have other rights that vary from state to state.

If you purchased your product outside the USA:
* This warranty does not apply. See your dealer for details.

50



Cleaning and Care

Cleaning and Care

Dust TV as required, using a soft cloth or the dusting
attachment for your vacuum cleaner. Be sure to
occasionally vacuum the ventilation slots in the cabinet
tc help assure adequate ventilation. Take care not to
scratch the plastic surfaces

To clean the screen, wipe it with a damp, soft cloth. A
very diluted. mild soap can be used on the screen if it is
extremely dirty.

Because the TV’s cabinet has a textured finish, do not
use furniture polish: textured finishes are porous, and
using furniture polish could mar the appearance. The
cabinet can be cleaned easily with a damp, soft cloth.
Do not use strong cleaners, polishes, or chemically-
treated cloths to clean the screen or cabinet.

While cleaning, do not allow liquid to run down the
screen and inside the instrument. Also avoid placing

drinks or vases with water on top of your TV.

51

suonINIISUf
SunexadQ paprerdQq



52



Video Menu

Muts

Audio Menu
Setup Menu

2 Select
function by
repeatedly
pressing
MENU-PROG
to move
down the
screen.

Audio Menu

Mate

Video Menu
| Aldio Menu

Setup Menu

2 Select function
by repeatedly
pressing
MENU+PROG LO
move down gm
the screen. ‘

1 Repeatedly press MENU-PROG

to select vioeo menu and then
press Move + to display the
functions in the VIDEO MENU.

3 Press MOVE~ 1O
increase setting or
press MOVE - to

[Ty decrease selting.
Tint - | +

Contrast - -+

Bright o The PICTURE RESET
Sharp ok function will return

Picture Reset

video functions to
factory sett.ngs.

Repeatedly press MENU-PROG 1O
select aubio MeNu and then press
MovE + to display the functions
in the AUDIO MENU.

Adjusting for a Color Picture that Pleases You

I Decrease color to mmimum. This will l2ave a
black-and-white imzge on the screen.

[ %)

Adjust contrast until the picture pleases you.

3 Adjust brightness until the black parts of the
picture appear black. You may need to wait until
the picture shows something you’re sure is black.
Be caref 1 not to Jose the details in darkly shaded
areas.

4 Increase color umiil you reach a plensing level of
intensity.

5 Adjust tint unul fiesh tones or other color objects
appear natural.

6 Adjust s arpness for a pleasing level of picture
sharpness. (For weak signals. the picture may be
more pleasing with sharpness decreuased.)

3 Follow instructions below for desired function.

. T adjust TREBLE. BASS, or BALANCE functions, press + o increase or
press — Lo decrease the setting.

Bass
Balance

—rrin !+
Stereo/SAP: Stereo
Expand Stereo: Off

Speakers: On

Tu prepare the TV to receive stereo, press + 10 set function to STEREC.
n Your TV will automatically reproduce stereo when received.

If you want the TV to automatically expand stereo signals when
received, press + to set the EXPAND STEREO function to ON. The
STEREQ/SAP function above must alsc be set to STEREC.

To wrn off TVs speakers, press + 1o change setting to OFF. You will
want to leave the TV's speakers turned ON unless you connect an
anplifier to the TV that hes its own set of speakers.



IECHEIRTEH eie

SETUP MENU
3 Follow instructions below tor desired function.
1 Repeatedly press MENU-PROG
]:O select SETUP MENU dr.ld The CAPTIONING feature 12ts you display & program's sound as
then Press MOVE + 10 display words on the TV screen. Four types of closed captioning are
Muts the functions in the seTup available, Select CAPTIONS 1 for full transiation of the nrimuary
Vide:o Menu MENU. ianguage in your area. Select CAPTIONS 2 or secondary language
AUdiHOI“xA%}— — translation, simplified Enzlish, or nothing at all. Both TEXT 1 and
D

TEXT 2 display on-screen boxes containing general information not
related to closed captioning. Derails are un page 14.

To set the SLEEP TIMER, repeatedly press — or — to select the length
of time you want the TV 10 stay on To cancel, press + or - to
change the setting to 0:00.

2 Select function ' ‘ Details are on puge 15.

by repeatedly P ' -~ Press + to display the ALARM functions.

pressing MENU Turn ALARM ON and OFF by pressing .

to move down Lo Enter ON TIME and OFF TIME by pressing -- to

the screen. | Captioning: Off I : set the hour and + to set the minutes. Entar .0 on
Slesp Tiner 0:00 CHANNEL you want TV tc tune by pressing OnTime: 0:30AM

Set Alarm . . % Time 11 00PN
Chan Labet T L CHANNEL up or down and then piessing +. T e —
Parental Ctri: Off - =« Details are on puge 16.

To label channels press +. Four blank. letter blocks will ap;ear.
o Press and hold VOLUME up or down batton on remote until the
Chan Ctd. Normal . . letter you want in the first block appears. Then press + 1o move to
T the next block. Repeat until name 1s complete. Detaits are on
. page 17.
Autoprogram To turn on PARENTAL CTFIL, press +. 'When this function is set to ON,
] all channels that have bee n LOCKED out with the next tunction called
~ : " CHAN CTRL will not be viewable. To ock out channels, select the
MENU Chan Mem- Stored o ) CHAN CTRL function. Then press CHANNEL up or down to select the
. - channel and press + to change the setiing from NORMAL to LOCKED.
’ Details are on page 18.

Anterna: A ) \\ To start auloprogramming, press +. The TV will automatically
N . cycle through all channels and place active channels in memory.
~ Detatls are on page 19.

Cable/Air: Cable . . To add or erase individual channels from memory, select t1e channel
’ ) ’ with the number buttons and then press + to add or — 1o erase.
. Details are on page 20.

VCR 1 Chan: Off N To switch antenna inputs, press -+ or --. You will protably not use
- this function unless you have something connected to both the
. ANTENNA A and ANTENNA B inputs on the back of the TV. Derails
. s, « are on page 22.
VCR 2 Chan: Qff
- N . To change the CABLE/AIR setting, press + If you have cable-TV,
* this function should be set to CABLE. If you have a home antenna,
this function should be set to AIR

Cable Chan: Off . .
v R To set the VCR 1 CHANNEL first entzr the channel number by
: \ pressing two number buttons on the remote and then press +. The
’ ~ - channel you enter here is the channel to which the TV will
Clock Sat ~HR +MIN . A . "o automatically tune when you later press the VCR1 button on the
% . .~ remote. Derails are on page 21.

. - To set the VCR 2 CHANNEL first entzr :he channel number by
. ) h pressing two number buttons on the remote and then press +. The
K . channel vou enter here is the channel to which the TV will
) automatically tune when you later press the VCR2-LD button on the
remote. Deralls are on puge 21.

o To set the CABLE CHANNEL first enter the channel number 5y

' pressing two number buttons on the remote and then press +.
The channel you enter here 1s the channel to which the TV will
automatically tune when you later press he DSS-CABLE button on
the remote  Derails are on page 23.

To set the clock, press and hold - to set the hour. Then press and
hold + to set the minutes.



inaex

ACCessories..... . e e e e e 30
Adding Channels to Memory . ... .. ... ...20
Adjusting for Best Picture ... ... .o 9
ALARM Function . ... . ... . ... W17
An plifier Connections ... ...c. e v -+
ANT A/ANT B Inputs...... ... .7,13,38
ANTENNA A/B Function . 13,22
ANTENNA Button.... ... . 71,22,29
Antenna Connections......cvveeevivieeeerineens 2,35
Antenna Input. ....covvvis i 22
AUDIO BULtON .veveveievie e, 27,28
Audio Equipment . . ... e 28,2944
AUDIO MENU . Lot i 3,10
AUTOPROGRAM Function................. .3,13,19
AutoProgramming ... ... 03,1319
BALANCE Function. .....c.ccceveeveiin + ot oo, 10
BASS Function . . ... ... ceveevieieiiieeens e 10
Batieries (Remote i....oocvieeccies oiiee viven . 4
BRIGHTNESS FUNCHON....cceeevie cevevies v, 9
CABLE CHAN Funcuon............. ......... 113,23
Cable Box Channel...... cocccocees ovvivin e, 23
Cable Box Codes. . .oovvvveies v s o .39
Cable-TV BOX. oo e 37-40
Cable-TV Chart... ... oo e e e 40
Cable-TV Connections..........c. v 2,37,38
CABLE/AIR Function...... .o v coee e e, 13
CABLE/ANTENNA Connectors ............ 2.34-38
Cables ... ..... . e et e 30,31
Camcorder Connections ........cc.ccooeevvveenenn. 43
Care and Cleanmg ... co.ccvvcvnicies e 51
Cauion (TV Games) .. ... ccovere v cervene
CHAN CTRL Function ......cccoeeve viis veeies e,
CHAN LABEL Function ........cccoeevveur cevvvnre onn
CHAN MEM Function ...

CHANNEL Buttons. ...... e
CHANNEL CONTROL ..vvvt vviris veeer ves v
CHANNEL Function .......c.cecvvvviees o vvvies e
CHANNEL MEMORY .. .,

Channel Labeling.. . ... occovviece cvene v e

Channel Number Display ...
Channels (Cable Chart) ...
CLEAR Button ........ . . ...
CLOCK SET Function.. ..
Codes (VCR Brands) ......
Codes tor Cable Boxes....
COLOR Function ... . ..occcecens o
Color of Channel Numbers....
CONTRAST Function. ......coceee...
Controls (Front Panel)j ............. ...
Deccder Box. ... cooiieeeiis s s
DSS-CABLE Button............ceeeeeeee .
Erasing Channels from Memory
Erasing Labels...... . ... B,
EXPAND STEREOQ Function.......... .

EXTE3INAL SPEAKERS Terminals ....
Features..... covvvees cen vveeeveieeeceiies oo,
FFButton....... covveeen .
First-Time Operation. ..
Front Panel Controls....

Headphone JacK........ccovcet vvinvciciiieicnienen,
HI-FEOUT Jacks oveeviveenennnne odd
INPUT BULTON .. .o o e e
Labeling Channels.. ... .ccooovniiiicnennn, 17

Laserdisc Player... - e
Locking Out Channels ... . ... .. .. I§
MENU Button. ... . .o oooe ...

Monaural Audio...
Monitor Panel....... -
MUTE Button ... . ..... .......
NORM/UNIFIED Switch
OFF TIME Function ............
ON TIME Function........
Optional Accessories
Order Form, Accessories

PARENTAL CTRL Function.. ......cc.ccceeernnnnes 18
PAUSE BUtton.......occceecviees covvienienne 24,26,29
PREV. CH BUHON w.oeiicviiits v 7
PICTURE RESET Function... .....ccecveeevevverannn. 9
Picture Memory .......ocoocevis oveiiivnninieee e 9
Pilot Stereo Signal .......cco. covvvrieeeenins 11
PLAY BULtOn ..o veen e 24,26,29
POWER Button..........cceveee .. 4,6,24,25.26.29
Power Cord..uviiiiiies iieeces e 2
Power Indicator ........cccccvir cevvveeciiiienn e 8
Precautions (Safety) ........ Inside Front Cover
PROGRAM BUtton ......ccceeees o evvrieiineeen, 24
Programming Channel Memory ..... ..3,19,21
Programming Remote ...... e 24229
RECORD Butlon......c.ccccvvvee . 24,25,26.29
Registration Card ....... ... Inside Front Cover
Remote (VCR Control)..... coocvvvvennn. 24-27
Remote Control (TV Functions)............ 5.,6,7
Remote Control Sensor...... .ooeeviieecinnnnn ... 8
REWIND Button........... weccoer vouvees 24,25,26.29
S-VHS Camcorder........ .oev covvveeveiienes o 43
S-VHS VCR . oot et e 42
Safety Precautions......... UInside Front Cover
SAP Broadcasts....cveeeecries cvereieririennn, 10-12
SELECT OUT Jacks ..oovvvvervee ovvievenieeene. 34
SET ALARM Function ......... covvveeeeevivnees ooe 16
SETUP MENU (.ot cviriiees s 03,13
SHARPNESS Function......... voccevveer voven v, 9
SKIP BUIION  veciccvvies ot e e e 7
SLEEP TIMER Function......... ccccceeees v v, 15
SPEAKER SWItCh...oooiiiviiies e, 16
SPEAKER Terminals....ooooccees s e e, 46,47
SPEAKERS ON/OFF Function . ..., .......... . .10
Speakers.... coveniienieniieeeeis v 46,47
Stereo Broadcasts ..eveeeveces cvveveiiieeeens L1
Stereo Headphone Jack...... ... cccoovvnnnnnn. 8
STEREO* Di1splay... .cccvvvevs cverie cennees o 11
STEREO/SAP Function.......... cecvevenen. 10,11,12
STOP Button.... ....... e e s 24,25,26,29
Table of Contents......c..ccvee ... Front Cover
Time Display .coocccivnviiiiee w3
TINT FUnction ......ecceveecconns cvevveveeevinien o
TREBLE DiSPlay .c.c.covvvivevnenr ceverirenrnens o
Trouble Checks....cooevvvvvves v,

TV Button ..... cee.eeeee.

TV Mode (Remote) ...
UNIFIED/NORM Switch
VCR 1 Button ..............
VCR 1 CHAN Function.
VCR 2 CHAN Function.....
VCR Channel Setup .....
VCR Codes .. ..o ...

VCR Connections.... oooees v . 142

VIDEO MENU .. ....

Video Games .............

Video [nput Channels..

Warranty

xapuy -



PROSCAN

We are committed to your complete satisfaction and viewing enjoyment,
Any time you have a gquestion or want information about your ProScan
product, call our friendly toll-free number listed below.

1-800-PROSCAN
(1-800-776-7226)

An RCA Entertainment Product

) THOMSON CONSUMER ELECTRONICS

10330 N. Meridian St.
Indianapolis, IN 46290

©1995 Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Trademark(s)® Registered

Marca(s) Registrada(s)

Printed in U.S.A.

1Q57 490-O1B

100%

RECYCLED PAPER
MININUM 50% POST CONSUMER

&

PRINTED WITH

SOYINK

™



